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Foreword SWEOLD 2004 codebook
The Swedish Panel Study of Living Conditions of the Oldest Old (SWEOLD)

is an extension of the Swedish Level of Living Survey (LNU). The first
SWEOLD study was carried out in 1992 and followed up older adults (+75)
who had taken part in earlier LNU surveys. The aim of the SWEOLD study
was to collect relevant data about the living conditions of older adults and to
strengthen the longitudinal aspects of LNU. In 2004 a new wave of data

collection were carried out.

The aim of this codebook is to document 2004 data so that they will be as
useful as possible for research purposes.

Short history

In 1991 a special level of living-survey aimed at those aged 75 years and
above was initiated by Olle Lundberg at the Swedish Institute for Social
Research, Stockholm University and Mats Thorslund at the Department of
Social Medicine, Academic Hospital in Uppsala. The SWEOLD study was
carried out for the first time in the spring of 1992.

The LNU, first conducted in 1968, is one of the longest running longitudinal
social science surveys in the world. The survey has continued on a panel-
data basis with interview waves in 1974, 1981, 1991 and 2000. Mainly the
questionnaires consisted of identical questions in order to study change over
time, but improvements have been made on the basis of the experiences of
previous surveys. (See Erikson & Aberg 1987; Fritzell & Lundberg 2000;
Fritzell et al. 2007 and www.sofi.su.se/LNU2000 for details).

LNU has a multidimensional approach, covering individuals’ command over
resources in terms of family and social relations, material living conditions
(income and wealth), health, education, working conditions, political life,
leisure time activities, housing conditions, etc. With the exception of working
conditions, most of these areas were included in SWEOLD. In addition,

SWEOLD included some items of special importance to older adults, e.g.,


http://www.sofi.su.se/LNU2000

physical and cognitive health, functional ability, care and activities of daily

living.

The sample design of the Level of Living Survey and SWEOLD

The basis for LNU was a random sample of 1/1000 of the Swedish
population aged between 15 and 75. In 1991, the lower age limit was raised
to 18 years. In order to maintain representivity, each wave after 1968
consists of three sample groups. The largest group consisted of persons that
were included in the previous study. The second group consisted of new
persons between 18 and 25 years. The third group consisted of immigrants
aged 25 to 75 years who had come to Sweden since the last survey. All

studies maintained the age ceiling of 75 years.

The sample design of the Level of Living survey and SWEOLD
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SWEOLD 1992

The purpose of the 1992 study was to follow up persons who had
participated in earlier LNU surveys in order to create a longitudinal data set
including the oldest old. Thereby, it would be possible to relate the living
conditions in 1992 for persons aged 77 and older to their living conditions in
1968. SWEOLD focuses on the most prominent welfare problems of older
adults. The SWEOLD sample in 1992 included all respondents over the age
of 76 who had been interviewed at least once in any of the previous LNU and
who were still alive in January 1992. This provided a nationally
representative sample of person aged 77-98 years. The response rate was
95.4 percent. The data is documented in a codebook and for a more
thorough description of the planning of the fieldwork and the experiences
achieved as well as some measurement considerations see Lundberg &

Thorslund, 1996 and www.sweold.se.

SWEOLD 2002

In 2002 the second SWEOLD study was carried out. The aim was to
increase the knowledge about elderly people’s living conditions in the
beginning of the 21st century and to keep the longitudinal design. Once
again, old people, aged 77 or older, who were living in Sweden in 2002 and
who had participated in any of the previous LNU surveys were interviewed.
This strategy creates opportunities for both cross-sectional and longitudinal

analyses, i.e., individuals can be followed over time from 1968 to 2002.

While SWEOLD 1992 was restricted to persons who had participated in LNU
previously, SWEOLD 2002 includes all subjects who were included in the
LNU sample and born between 15/3 1892 and 15/12 1925 and still alive and
living in Sweden on September 1, 2002 (i.e., even if they did not participate in

any previous survey. This full sample consists of 621 respondents.

From the full sample a “panel sample” can be selected by excluding persons
never interviewed in any of the previous surveys. This panel sample must be
used when SWEOLD 1992 and SWEOLD 2002 are compared. Both the
samples are presented in the codebook.


http://www.sweold.se/

The ambition of the SWEOLD study was to conduct as many face-to-face
interviews in person and to carry out as many tests on physical and cognitive
ability as possible. If the respondent was temporarily sick or in a hospital, the
interview was conducted at a later time. The interviews were usually carried
out in the participant's home or in the institutions were they lived. The
interviews were based on a structured questionnaire and took approximately

one hour.

Telephone interviews were conducted when the participant refused to meet
for a face-to-face interview but could accept an interview by telephone. All
qguestions in the questionnaire were asked but the tests of physical and

cognitive function were not possible to perform.

Proxy interviews were carried out if the subject where unable to answer all
(indirect interview) or some of the questions (mixed interview) directly. The
most common reason for a proxy interview was dementia or frailty. Proxies
were either close relatives or health care personnel. Information from proxy
interviews was included in this study in order to get a complete picture of the
living conditions of the very old. For a discussion of both practical and
ethical problems in connection with the use of proxy interviews, see
Lundberg and Thorslund (1996).

Fieldwork was conducted during the autumn of 2002. The two samples (full
and panel) are shown below. The response rate of nearly 89 percent for the
panel sample was somewhat lower than 1992. The relatively low non-
response rates were obtained primarily because we were able to locate all

respondents. The non-responders are therefore refusers.



The response rates in the Swedish Panel Study of Living Conditions of the
Oldest Old (SWEOLD) 2002

Full sample Panel sample

Number % Number %
Face-to-face interviews 446 60.6 405 63.9
Telephone interviews 46 6.3 40 6.3
Proxy interviews @ 82 11.1 72 11.4
Mixed interviews " 47 6.4 44 6.9
Total response rate 621 84.4 561 88.5
Non-response 115 15.6 73 11.5
Net sample 736 100.0 634 100.0
Deceased 29 24
Emigrated 2 0
Gross sample 767 658

a) In the full sample 72 of the proxy interviews were conducted by telephone and ten by visit. In the
panel sample the corresponding numbers are 62 by telephone and 10 by visit.

b) In the full sample one of the mixed interviews were conducted by telephone and 46 by visit. In the
panel sample the corresponding numbers are one by telephone and 43 by visit.

Average interview time for the face-to-face interviews was 72 minutes and 39

minutes for the telephone interviews.

Interviewers in 2002 were equipped with mini-disc recorders. Respondents
were asked for their permission to record the interviews. Of the 621 face-to-

face interviews, 419 were recorded.

The data collection was supported by grants from the Swedish Research
Council (2001-6651). The dataset was approved by the Karolinska Institutet,
Ethical Research Committee (508, 03-413).

SWEOLD 2004
In 2004 the third SWEOLD study was conducted. In contrast to earlier
interview waves the third study was carried out using only telephone

interviews. Between November 9, 2004 and April 3, 2005 a number of skilled



interviewers conducted the telephone interviews. As in 1992 and 2002,
proxies were interviewed if the subjects were not able to answer questions;

proxies were either close relatives or health care personnel.

SWEOLD 2004 includes all subjects who were included in the LNU sample
and born between 15/3 1892 and 15/12 1935 and still alive and living in
Sweden on March 31 2005. This provides a nationally representative sample
of persons with a wider age range than SWEOLD 1992 and 2002.
Respondents were aged 69 to 100 in the year 2004 (n=1352).

From the full sample a “panel sample” can be selected. The panel sample
consists of 618 individuals born in or before 15 February 1927 and previously
interviewed in one of the LNU-surveys. This panel sample must be used
when the different SWEOLD studies are compared. Both the full sample and

the panel sample are presented in the codebook.

Again, the relatively low non-response rate (12.7 % for the full sample and
7.8 % for the panel sample) was obtained primarily because we were able to
locate nearly all respondents. The non-responders are refusers. The full and

panel samples are described below.

Average interview time was 24.5 minutes. No gender differences appeared
in interview time. Of the 1180 responses, 589 were recorded (proxy
interviews were not recorded). An additional 34 interviews were carried out
using ordinary mail questionnaires. A mail questionnaire was used if the
subject had hearing problems or if the subject or the proxy did not want to
answer the questions over the phone. In the table below the response rates
for the mail questionnaire are included in the figures for telephone interviews
and proxy interviews (in the full sample 21 mail questionnaires were filled in

by the respondent and 13 by a proxy).

The data collection was supported by grants from the Swedish Research

Council (2001-6651). The dataset was approved by the Regionala



etikprévningsndmnden i Stockholm, (avd. 5, sammantrade 204-06-23,
protokoll 2004/5:5).

The response rates in the Swedish Panel Study of Living
Conditions of the Oldest Old (SWEOLD) 2004

Full sample Panel sample

Number % Number %

Telephone interviews 997 84.5 449 78.8

Proxy interviews 183 15.5 121 21.2

Total response rate 1180 87.3 570 92.2

Non-response rate 172 12.7 48 7.8

Net sample 1352 100.0 618 100.0
Deceased 31 25
Emigrated 4 1
Gross sample 1387 644
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Codebook SWEOLD 2004

Simple frequencies are given for each item in the questionnaire and for
centrally created variables for both the full sample and the panel sample.
The design of the codebook largely follows the design used in the LNU and
SWEOLD 1992 codebooks. References to comparable variables in
SWEOLD 1992 as well as the previous LNU studies are given when
available. The variables in LNU 1968 start with the letter W, LNU 1974 with
the letter V, LNU 1981 with the letter U, LNU 1991 with Y and LNU 2000 with
X. The variables from SWEOLD 1992 were signed with Q.

The codebook has been compiled by Linnea Abramowski, Neda Agahi,
Stefan Andersson, Stefan Fors, Sara Hjulstrom and Dominika Piekut at the
Aging Research Center, Karolinska Institutet/Stockholm University. They
have organised the data, made the necessary corrections and made
decisions about codes for the different type of non-response. They have also
been invaluable for careful and efficient work in transforming the data into
legible tables and for the layout. Intervjubolaget AB carried out the telephone

interviews (and mail questionnaires) in 2004.



For more general information about the study and a more thorough
description of the fieldwork, as well as measurement considerations, please

contact the SWEOLD-project at www.sweold.se

Stockholm September 2007

Carin Lennartsson

Aging Research Center (ARC)

Karolinska Institutet/Stockholm University
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General information about tables

The interview

UB-number

Interviewer number

Date of interview

Month of interview

Weekday for the interview

Time when the interview starts

Time when interview ends

Total interview time (minutes)

Direct/indirect interview

Person interviewed in indirect interview

Reason for indirect interview

Interview/questionnaire

Interviewed in the 1968 Level of Living Survey (LNU)
Interviewed in the 1974 Level of Living Survey (LNU)
Interviewed in the 1981 Level of Living Survey (LNU)
Interviewed in the 1991 Level of Living Survey (LNU)
Interviewed in the 1992 SWEOLD

Interviewed in the 2000 Level of Living Survey (LNU)
Interviewed in the 2002 SWEOLD

Last time interviewed

Interview may be recorded

The interviewed

Sex

Year of birth

Age at interview

Age groups

County

IP’s normal living situation

Occupation and family situation

Own occupation

Spouse’s occupation

Level of education

Years of education

Living alone

Number of others

Relationship

Civil status

Children

Spending time with children
Telephone contact with children
Grandchildren

Spending time with grandchildren
Telephone contact with grandchildren
Help and support

11

Variables
vi

1

s1 1
S2 1
S3 2
sS4 3
S5 3
S6 3
S7 3
S8 3
S14 6
S15 6
S16 7
S17 7
S19 7
S20 7
s21 7
S22 8
s23 8
S24 8
S25 8
S26 8
S27 8
4

S9 4
S10 4
S11 5
S12 5
S13 6
S18 7
9

S28 9
S29 9
S30 10
S31 11
S32 11
S33 12
S34-S38 12
S39 14
S40 14
S41 14
S42 14
S43 15
S44 15
S45 15
S46-S53 15



Health

Self-rated health

Self-rated health

Self-rated health compared to others
Self-rated memory

Memory capacity

Mobility

Standing

Walking (short distance)
Walking (long distance)
Running

Stairs

Summarized index of walking, running and stairs

Getting up from a chair

Pouring from a coffee pot

Holding a pen and writing
Fastening buttons

Shaking hands

Bending knees

Carrying 5kg

Summarized index hand function
Dichotomised index hand function

Fatigue

Fatigue the last 14 days
Fatigue in the morning
Fatigue during the day
Fatigue in the evening
Summarized index of fatigue

Height and weight

Height

Grouped height

Weight

Grouped weight

Body Mass Index (BMI) kg/m?

Diseases and disorders

Pain or aches in the chest

Pain in shoulders

Coronary thrombosis, myocardial infarction
Heart problems

High blood pressure

Pain or ache in the back, hips, sciatica
Pain/ache in hands, elbows, legs or knees
General fatigue

Sleeping problems

Nervous problems

Depression, deep sadness

Mental illness

Dizziness

Shortness of breath

Weight loss

12

S54
S55
S56
S57

S58
S59
S60
S61
S62
S63
S64
S65
S66
S67
S68
S69
S70
S71
S72

S73
S74
S75
S76
S77

S78
S79
S80
S81
S82

S83
S84
S85
S86
S87
S88
S89
S90
S91
S92
S93
S94
S95
S96
S97

17

17

17
17
17
17

18

18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
20
21

21

21
21
21
21
22

22

22
22
22
23
23

23

23
23
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
25
25
26
26
26



Diabetes

Cerebral thrombosis, stroke

Leg ulcers

Stomach ache, pains

Poor vision/eye disease

Disorders of the reproductive organs
Rashes, eczema, psoriasis

Hearing impairment

Malignant tumour, cancer

Lung problems

Broken bones, broken hip etc

Other disease/disorder

Degree of severity

Other disease/disorder : urinary track infection
Other disease/disorder : rheumatism
Other disease/disorder : tinnitus

Continence

Continence
Dichotomised continence

Hearing and vision

Hearing: conversation with several others
Hearing: conversation with one person
Index of hearing

Reading a newspaper

Dental health

Dental health

Problems with dentures
Pivot teeth

Dental care

Chewing hard food

IADL — Instrumental Activities of Daily Living

Shopping

Buying food

Help to buy food
Ability to buy food
Buying food (index)

Cooking

Cooking

Help to cook
Ability to cook
Index of cooking

Housecleaning

Housecleaning
Help to clean
Ability to clean
Index of cleaning
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S98

S99
S100
S101
S102
S103
S104
S105
S106
S107
S108
S109
S110
S111
S112
S113

S114-S120
S121

S122
S123
S124
S125

S126
S127
S128 & S129
S130
S131

S132
S133-S142
S143
S144

S145
S146-S155
S156
S157

S158
S159-5168
S169
S170

26
26
27
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29

29

29
30

31

31
31
31
31

32

32
32
32
33
33

34

34

34
34
36
37

37

37
37
40
40

40

40
40
43
43



ADL - Activities of Daily Living

Bathing/showering

Bathing or showering
Help to bathe or shower
Ability to bathe/shower
Index of bathe/shower

Eating

Toilet visits

Dressing and undressing

Getting up and going to bed

Cutting toe nails

Hair washing

Summarized index of IADL
Summarized index of ADL
Summarized index of ADL (2)
Summarized index of IADL and ADL

Home-help services

Home-help services

Frequency of visits by home-help services
Helping spouse with personal care
Helping old relative

Economic resources

Ability to raise money

Ways of raising money

Giving financial support outside own household
Financial support to

Leisure time activities

Fishing, hunting
Picking berries/mushrooms
Gardening

Going to movies, theatre, concerts, museums, exhibitions

Eating out at restaurants

Going out dancing

Reading books

Reading newspapers

Going on walks

Visiting relatives

Having relatives over to visit

Visiting friends and acquaintances
Having friends over to visit
Participating in study circles or courses
Playing an musical instrument, singing in a choir
Doing hobby activities

Solving crosswords

Going on trips or excursions

Bicycle riding

Swimming

Gymnastics

Religious services

Other activities

14

S171
S172-S181
5182
S183

S184
S185
S186
5187
5188
5189
S190
S191
S192
S193

S194
S195
S196
S197

5198
S$199-S204
S205
S206-S211

S212
S213
S214
S215
S216
S217
S218
S219
S220
S221
S222
S223
S224
S225
S226
S227
S228
S229
S230
S231
S232
S233
S234

44

44

44
44
46
46

46
a7
47
47
47
47
48
48
48
49

49

49
49
50
50

51

51
51
52
53

55

55
55
55
55
56
56
56
56
56
57
57
57
57
57
58
58
58
58
58
59
59
59
59



Subjective evaluations

Estimation of conditions
Change of living conditions
Loneliness

Sense of coherence

Solutions to problems

Dalily life source of satisfaction

Hard to understand things that happen
In control of one’s life

Summarized index of coherence

Cognitive tests

Registration

Year of birth

Year of birth (correct answer)
Weekday

Year

Month

Date

Country

Delayed answer

Key

Toothbrush

Lamp

Cannot repeat any of the items

Attention/concentration

First answer

Second answer

Third answer

Fourth answer

Fifth answer

Number of correct answers (summerized index)
Mini-mental state examination

Mini-mental state examination Il

Estimation of the interview person

IP’s ability to talk - estimated by proxy

IP’s ability to talk - estimated by interviewer
IP’s ability to hear

IP’s grade of confusion

IP’s reliability

Recorded/Not recorded

Comparable to SWEOLD 1992

15

5235
S236
S237

S238
S239
S240
S241
S242

S243
S244
S245
S246
S247
S248
S249
S250

S251
S252
S253
S254

S255
S256
S257
S258
S259
S260
S261
S262

S263
S264
S265
S266
S267
S268
S269

60

60
60
60

61

61
61
61
61
62

63

63
63
63
63
63
64
64
64

64

64
65
65
65

65

65
65
66
66
66
66
67
68

69

69
69
69
69
69
70
70



General information about tables

Frequency distribution is given for most of the variables, however
for some only descriptive statistics (minimum, maximum and mean
value). In addition the table includes both frequency distributions
for the full sample and for the panel sample, that is comparable to
the 1992 SWEOLD sample.

brief description
variable

Name of variable and a

of the

The

number

variable

|

References to
corresponding
variables in
earlier SWEOLD
and LNU code
books

\4

S54 Self-rated health Q33,
. . . ) Y257
Direct interviews only: How do you assess your own
general state of health?
1 Good 303 39.6 46.1 226 40.3 46.7
2Bad 66 10.6 12.4 59 105 12.2
3 Neither good nor bad 222 35.7 41.6 199 355 41.1
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 678 57,5 69,5 303 57,0 729
-3 Not living in ordinary
housing/ service flat
according to S18 98\ 25—~ ee—aq2 27,1
-5 Not applicable (for System
example: unable to missing codes
stand according to
Z196 or managed
without difficulties 303 17,3 124 218
-6 One or several
answers missing 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
4L A A A
The variable The frequencies |: The frequencies Il:

values

(Full sample)

percentages

The first column
shows the simple

frequencies, the
The second shows the
variable total percentages
value and the third column
labels shows the valid

16

(Panel sample)

The three final columns are
arranged in the same way as
the preceding three, but
includes only the part of the
sample that is comparable to
the 1992 SWEOLD sample




The interview

S1 UB-number ﬁ Ci
W1, 71
Minimum value 15003 15003
Maximum value 76722 76722
S2 Interviewer number $gl]r0§4'
V2,72
00000822 133 11,3 113 69 121 121
00001009 76 6,4 6,4 45 7,9 7,9
00001177 74 6,3 6,3 23 4,0 4,0
00001535 88 7,5 7,5 45 7,9 7,9
00002044 37 3,1 3,1 29 51 51
00002282 1 0,1 0,1 73 128 128
00002398 137 116 11,6 35 6,1 6,1
00002479 69 5,8 58 94 165 165
00002564 197 16,7 16,7 113 19,8 19,8
00002582 273 231 231 34 6,0 6,0
00009000 61 5,2 52 10 1,8 1,8
00009999  Questionnaire 34 2,9 2,9 69 121 121
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

17



cf.Y4,

S3 Date of interview intdate, Z3
First interview 2004/09/29 2004/09/29
Last interview 2005/03/19 2005/03/04
11 45 38 38 26 46 46
22 19 16 16 P2 .
33 54 46 46 26 46 46
44 47 40 40 38 67 67
55 45 38 38 3 63 63
66 24 20 20 23 40 40
77 38 32 32 55 [N G
88 gl EBZ B2 47 82 82
99 18 15 15 11 19 19
1010 20 17 17 W 2a 24
1111 48 41 41 39 68 68
1212 48 41 41 45 79 79
1313 68 58 58 57 GTS ETS
1414 51 43 43 z aE &y
1515 55 47 47 10 18 18
1616 20 17 17 [ (Y2 Y
1717 9 08 08 3 05 05
1818 48 41 41 9 16 16
1919 56 47 47 4 07 07
2020 52 44 44 [ (Y2 Y
2121 65 55 55 6 11 11
2222 SO E - 12 10 18 18
2323 4 03 03 i a7 0z
2424 14 12 12 4 07 07
2525 46 39 39 24 42 42
2626 52 44 44 14 25 25
27217 48 41 41 15 26 26
2828 35 30 30 17 30 30
2929 23 19 19 13 23 23
3030 20 17 17 18 32 32
3131 8 07 07 5 09 09
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

18



intmonth,

S4 Month of interview of.Y4, 74
9 September 25 2,1 2,1 24 4,2 4,2
10 October 721 61,1 611 344 604 604
11 November 139 11,8 11,8 58 10,2 10,2
12 December 103 8,7 8,7 48 8,4 8,4
1January 130 11,0 11,0 68 119 119
2 February 22 19 1,9 15 2,6 2,6
3March 40 3,4 3,4 13 2,3 2,3
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S5 Weekday for the interview weekday, Z5
0 Sunday 30 2,5 2,5 22 3,9 3,9
1 Monday 214 18,1 18,1 101 17,7 17,7
2 Tuesday 267 226 22,6 133 233 233
3 Wednesday 222 18,8 18,8 100 17,5 17,5
4 Thursday 243 206 20,6 116 204 204
5Friday 191 16,2 16,2 97 17,0 17,0
6 Saturday 13 1,1 1,1 1 0,2 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . . X6, Y5,U5,
S6 Time when the interview starts
V5, Z6
Minimum value 0809 0821
Maximum value 2029 2014
. ) ] X7, Y6, UG,
S7 Time when interview ends V708, Z7
Minimum value 0814 0829
Maximum value 2043 2029
S8 Total interview time (minutes) Z8
Minimum value 5 5
Maximum value 141 141
Mean 23,7 25,3
Std. Deviation 10,0 11,6

19



sex, X8, Y10,

S9 Sex u10, V718,
W2, 79
1Man 484 410 410 226 396 399
2Woman 696 590 590 344 604 604
sum 1180 1000 1000 570 1000 100,0
S10  Year of birth Ut veis
W533, birthy
10
Minimum value 1904 1904
Maximum value 1935 1927
Mean 1926 1920
4 1904 2 02 02 2 04 04
7 1907 2 02 02 1 02 02
8 1908 3 03 03 3 05 05
9 1909 706 06 712 12
10 1910 10 08 08 10 18 18
11 1911 13 11 11 13 23 23
12 1912 5 04 04 4 07 07
13 1913 20 17 17 19 33 33
14 1914 21 18 18 20 35 35
15 1915 15 13 13 14 25 25
16 1916 31 26 26 29 51 51
17 1917 29 25 25 29 51 51
18 1918 35 30 30 33 58 58
19 1919 31 26 26 30 53 53
20 1920 45 38 38 0 70 70
21 1921 8 41 41 47 82 82
22 1922 62 53 53 58 102 10,2
23 1923 51 43 43 8 84 84
24 1924 53 45 45 50 88 88
25 1925 58 49 49 57 100 100
26 1926 45 38 38 5 79 19
27 1927 62 53 53 11 19 19
28 1928 62 53 53 0 00 00
29 1929 72 61 61 0 00 00
30 1930 64 54 54 0 00 00
31 1931 66 56 56 0 00 00
32 1932 62 53 53 0 00 00
33 1933 58 49 49 0 00 00
34 1934 78 66 66 0 00 00
35 1935 70 59 59 0 00 00
Sum 1180 1000 1000 570 1000 100,0

20



S11  Age at interview (in years) Z12, age
Minimum value 69 77
Maximum value 100 100
Mean 78,4 83,8
Std. Deviation 6,7 4,6

69 70 59 59 0 0,0 0,0
70 78 6,6 6,6 0 0,0 0,0
71 58 4,9 4,9 0 0,0 0,0
72 62 5,3 53 0 0,0 0,0
73 66 5,6 5,6 0 0,0 0,0
74 64 54 5,4 0 0,0 0,0
75 72 6,1 6,1 0 0,0 0,0
76 62 5,3 53 0 0,0 0,0
77 62 53 53 11 1,9 1,9
78 45 3,8 3,8 45 7,9 7,9
79 58 4,9 4,9 57 10,0 10,0
80 53 4,5 4,5 50 8,8 8,8
81 51 4,3 4,3 48 8,4 8,4
82 62 5,3 53 58 10,2 10,2
83 48 4,1 4,1 47 8,2 8,2
84 45 3,8 3,8 40 7,0 7,0
85 31 2,6 2,6 30 5,3 5,3
86 35 3,0 3,0 33 5,8 5,8
87 29 2,5 2,5 29 5,1 5,1
88 31 2,6 2,6 29 5,1 5,1
89 15 1,3 1,3 14 2,5 2,5
90 21 1,8 1,8 20 3,5 3,5
91 20 1,7 1,7 19 3,3 3,3
92 5 0,4 0,4 4 0,7 0,7
93 13 1,1 1,1 13 2,3 2,3
94 10 0,8 0,8 10 1,8 1,8
95 7 0,6 0,6 7 1,2 1,2
96 3 0,3 0,3 3 0,5 0,5
97 2 0,2 0,2 1 0,2 0,2

100 2 0,2 0,2 2 0,4 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S12  Agegroups Z14, ageg

169-70 148 125 125 0 0,0 0,0
271-73 186 158 15,8 0 0,0 0,0
374-76 198 16,8 16,8 0 0,0 0,0
477-79 165 14,0 14,0 113 19,8 198
580-84 259 219 219 243 426 42,6
685+ 224 190 19,0 214 375 375

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S13 County

Z15,

cf. county
1Blekinge 20 1,7 1,7 8 1,4 1,4
2 Dalarna 40 34 34 16 2,8 2,8
3 Gotland 7 0,6 0,6 4 0,7 0,7
4 Gavleborg 56 4,7 4,7 23 4,0 4,0
5Halland 37 3,1 3,1 25 4,4 4,4
6 Jamtland 18 15 1,5 8 1,4 1,4
7 Jonkdping 46 3,9 3,9 25 4,4 4,4
8 Kalmar 37 3,1 3,1 19 3,3 3,3
9 Kronoberg 34 2,9 2,9 15 2,6 2,6
10 Norrbotten 32 2,7 2,7 15 2,6 2,6
11Skane 137 116 116 73 12,8 128
12 Stockholm 206 175 175 89 156 15,6
13 Sédermanland 64 54 54 25 4,4 4,4
14 Uppsala 38 3,2 3,2 17 3,0 3,0
15Varmland 39 3,3 3,3 20 3,5 3,5
16 Vasterbotten 37 31 3,1 20 3,5 3,5
17 Vasternorrland 38 3,2 3,2 21 3,7 3,7
18 Véstmanland 37 3,1 3,1 20 3,5 3,5
19 Vastra Gotaland 179 15,2 152 82 144 144
20 Orebro 29 2,5 2,5 20 3,5 3,5
21 Ostergdtland 49 4,2 4,2 25 4.4 4.4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S14  Direct/indirect interview ﬁIjiﬁjfn'L
cf. X11,
cf. Y8,
cf. U8,
cf. V719
1 Direct interview 997 845 845 449 788 78,8
2 Indirect interview (proxy) 183 155 155 121 21,2 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S15 Person interviewed in indirect interview Z18
1 Spouse or equal 45 38 246 28 49 231
2 Daughter 50 42 27,3 36 6,3 29,8
3Son 39 33 21,3 24 42 19,8
4 Other relative 24 20 131 14 25 116
5 Neighbour/friend 2 0,2 1,1 1 0,2 0,8
6 Nurse 7 0,6 3,8 6 1,1 5,0
7 Other 16 14 8,7 12 2,1 9,9
-5 Direct interview 997 845 449 78,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S16  Reason for indirect interview cf. 19
1 Severe dementia 31 26 16,9 26 46 215
2 Slight dementia 25 2,1 137 21 3,7 174
3Very weak 34 29 18,6 25 44 20,7
5 Other reason 93 79 508 49 86 405
-5 Direct interview 997 84,5 449 78,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0
S17 Interview/questionnaire
0 Interview 1146 97,1 971 560 98,2 98,2
1 Questionnaire 34 2,9 2,9 10 1,8 1,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S18  IP’s normal living situation reside, Z21
11P lives in an ordinary house
(house, semi-detached or
terraced house, flat) 1045 88,6 88,6 458 804 804
21P lives in a block of service
flats (incl. service flats in a
house where the majority of
the residents are elderly) 58 4,9 4,9 49 8,6 8,6
3Living in an institution
(retirement home, group living
e.g. for people with dementia,
nursing home) 76 6,4 6,4 63 11,1 11,1
-6 Missing 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S19  Interviewed in the 1968 Level of Living Survey (LNU) Z23, iv68
0 Not interviewed 128 10,8 10,8 41 7,2 7,2
1 Interviewed 1052 89,2 89,2 529 928 928
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S20 Interviewed in the 1974 Level of Living Survey (LNU) Z24,iv74
0 Not interviewed 188 159 159 73 12,8 128
1 Interviewed 992 84,1 841 497 872 872
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S21 Interviewed in the 1981 Level of Living Survey (LNU) 225, iv81
0 Not interviewed 233 19,7 19,7 109 19,1 19,1
1 Interviewed 947 80,3 80,3 461 80,9 809
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S22 Interviewed in the 1991 Level of Living Survey (LNU) 226

0 Not interviewed 319 27,0 27,0 170 29,8 29,8
1 Interviewed 861 73,0 73,0 400 70,2 70,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S23 Interviewed in the 1992 SWEOLD 227
0 Not interviewed 1101 93,3 93,3 491 86,1 86,1
1 Interviewed 79 6,7 6,7 79 139 139
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S24 Interviewed in the 2000 Level of Living Survey (LNU) Z28
0 Not interviewed 620 525 525 479 84,0 84,0
1 Interviewed 560 47,5 475 91 16,0 16,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S25 Interviewed in the 2002 SWEOLD
0 Not interviewed 706 59,8 59,8 107 18,8 18,8
1 Interviewed 474 40,2 40,2 463 812 812
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S26 Last time interviewed
0 Never interviewed before 25 2,1 2,1 0 0,0 0,0
1 Interviewed SWEOLD 2002 474 40,2 40,2 463 812 812
2 Interviewed LNU 2000 513 435 435 44 7,7 7,7
3 Interviewed SWEOLD 1992 4 0,3 0,3 4 0,7 0,7
4 Interviewed LNU 1991 76 6,4 6,4 30 53 53
5 Interviewed LNU 1981 45 3,8 3,8 10 1,8 1,8
6 Interviewed LNU 1974 24 2,0 2,0 12 2,1 2,1
7 Interviewed LNU 1968 19 1,6 1,6 7 1,2 1,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S27 Permission to record interview
1 Perimission given 678 575 69,5 325 57,0 729
2 Permission not given 298 253 305 121 21,2 27,1
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Occupation and family situation

. Eclass, 229,
S28 Own occupation cf. X15,

Occupation was not asked in SWEOLD 2004. Information was cf. Y13,
obtained from SWEOLD 2002/LNU 2000 or from previous LNU. ~ ¢f- U13,

cf. V716
cf. W997
1 Unskilled worker 390 331 331 198 34,7 34,7
2 Skilled worker 164 139 139 80 14 14
3 Lower white collar 198 168 16,8 90 158 158
4 Middle white collars 158 134 134 69 12,1 121
5 Upper white collars (and
professionals) 104 8,8 8,8 37 6,5 6,5
6 Entrepreneurs 85 7,2 7.2 34 6 6
7 Famer 74 6,3 6,3 60 10,5 105
9 Other 5 0,4 0,4 2 0,4 0,4
-6 System missing 2 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S29  Spouse’s occupation Mclass, Z42
Spouse’s occupation was not asked in SWEOLD 2004. Information
was obtained from SWEOLD 2002/LNU 2000 or from previous
LNU.
1 Unskilled worker 334 28,3 30,6 147 258 27,7
2 Skilled worker 169 14,3 15,5 86 15,1 16,2
3 Lower white collar 148 12,5 13,5 72 12,6 13,6
4 Middle white collars 140 11,9 12,8 58 10,2 10,9
5 Upper white collars (and
professionals) 104 8,8 9,5 43 7,5 8,1
6 Entrepreneurs 76 6,4 7 54 95 10,2
7 Famer 73 6,2 6,7 55 9,6 10,4
9 Other 49 4,2 4,5 16 2,8 3
-6 No answer 87 7,4 39 6,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S30

Level of education

EDULEVEL

cf. Y164,
Level of education was not asked in SWEOLD 2004. cf. U138,
Information was obtained from SWEOLD 2002/LNU 2000 3‘ \v/\/253307
or from previous LNU. of 7550
1 Incomplet grade school 63 53 5,4 14 2,5 2,5
2 Grade school (6-8 years) 591 50,1 50,3 353 619 62
3 Grade school + vocational
training >1 year (7-11
years) 80 6,8 6,8 68 11,9 12
4 Extended grade school (8-
11 years) 92 7,8 7,8 41 7,2 7,2
5 Extended grade school +
vocational training > 1 year
(10-14 years) 172 146 14,7 47 8,2 8,3
6 High school or equivalent
(11-14 years) 41 3,5 3.5 13 2,3 2,3
7 High school + vocational
training > 1 year (12-16
years) 81 6,9 6,9 14 2,5 2,5
8 University degree (14-20
years) 54 4,6 4,6 19 3,3 3,3
-6 No answer 6 0,5 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S31 Years of education EDUYRS, U137,

Years of education was not asked in SWEOLD 2004. V229, W538,
Information was obtained from SWEOLD 2002/LNU 2000 or Y131, Z549
from previous LNU.

10One to five years 24 2,0 2 5 0,9 0,9
6 years 311 26,4 265 202 354 356
7 263 223 224 137 24 242
8 151 12,8 129 65 114 115
9 85 7,2 7,2 35 6,1 6,2
10 76 6,4 6,5 32 5,6 5,6
11 62 5,3 5,3 18 3,2 3,2
12 48 4,1 4,1 17 3 3
13 31 2,6 2,6 14 2,5 2,5
14 35 3 3 11 1,9 1,9
15 28 2,4 2,4 8 1,4 1,4
16 17 1,4 1,4 8 1,4 1,4
17 17 14 14 6 1,1 1,1
18 7 0,6 0,6 1 0,2 0,2
19 8 0,7 0,7 3 0,5 0,5
20 7 0,6 0,6 3 0,5 0,5
21 1 0,1 0,1 1 0,2 0,2
22 1 0,1 0,1
24 1 0,1 0,1
25 1 0,1 0,1
27 1 0,1 0,1 1 0,2 0,2
-6 No answer 5 0,4 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S32  Living alone Q4, 735
To those living in ordinary housing or service flat: Do you live alone?
1VYes 540 458 49,0 308 540 60,7
2No 562 476 51,0 199 349 393
-6 Missing 1 0,1 0 0,0
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Q5, 236

S33  Number of others cf. X151,
How many other people do you live with? cf. Y58,
cf. U91,
cf.V57,
cf.W90
Minimum value 1 1
Maximum value 3 3
Mean 1,03 1,02
Std. Deviation 0,18 0,14
10ne person 545 46,2 97,3 194 34,0 98,0
2 Two persons 14 1,2 2,5 4 0,7 2,0
3 Three persons 1 0,1 0,2 0 0,0 0,0
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-5 Living alone according to S28 540 45,8 308 54,0
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Relationship Q6
Who do you live with? (several answers possible)

S34  Husband/Wife/cohabitant Q6a, Z37
0 Not mentioned 22 1,9 3,9 13 2,3 6,6
1 Mentioned 538 456 96,1 185 325 934

-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-5 Living alone according to S28 540 45,8 308 54,0
-6 Missing according to S29 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S35  Children/daughter-in-law/son-in-law Q6b, Z38
0 Not mentioned 530 449 946 185 325 934
1 Mentioned 30 2,5 54 13 2,3 6,6

-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-5 Living alone according to S28 540 45,8 308 54,0
-6 Missing according to S29 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S36  Sisters/brothers/grandchildren Q6c, 239
0 Not mentioned 558 47,3 99,6 197 346 995
1 Mentioned 2 0,2 0,4 1 0,2 0,5

-3 Not living in ordinary housing/ 63 111
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 ’
-5 Living alone according to S28 540 45,8 308 54,0
-6 Missing according to S29 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S37  Other person Q6d, 40
0 Not mentioned 559 474 99,8 197 346 995
1 Mentioned 1 0,1 0,2 1 0,2 0,5
-3 Not _Iiving in ordin_ary housing/ 63 111
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 ’
-5 Living alone according to S28 540 45,8 308 54,0
-6 Missing according to S29 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S38 No answer
0 Answer 560 47,5 100,0 198 34,7 100,0
1 No answer 0 0,0 0,0 0 0,0 0,0
-3 Not _Iiving in ordin_ary housing/ 63 111
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 '
-5 Living alone according to S28 540 45,8 308 54,0
-6 Missing according to S29 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Q7, Z41, X149, Y57, U90,

539  Civilstatus V68, W36 or cf. X842,
What is your present civil status? cf. Y661. cf. U715
cf. V814, cf. W704
1 Not married 81 6,9 6,9 41 7,2 7,2
2 Married/cohabitant 592 50,2 50,2 213 374 374
3 Divorced/separated 84 7.1 7.1 24 4,2 4,2
4 Widow/widower 422 358 358 292 512 512
-6 Missing 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S40  Children cf. Q14,
Do you have any children (who are alive)? Z49
1Yes 1008 854 854 473 83,0 830
2No 171 145 146 97 170 17,0
-6 Missing 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S41  Spending time with children ¢f. Q18
How often do you ususally meet and spend time with your of. Z75-,82

child/children?

1 Daily 119 10,1 119 58 10,2 12,3
2 Several times a week 211 179 21,0 105 184 223
3 A few times a week 309 26,2 308 138 24,2 292
4 A few times a month 221 18,7 220 106 18,6 225
5 A few times a quater 91 7,7 9,1 41 7,2 8,7
6 Seldom or never 53 45 53 23 4,0 4,9
-6 Missing 4 0,3 2 0,4
-5No children/missing according
to S36 172 146 97 17,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S42  Telephone contact with children cf. Q19,
How often do you have telephone contact with your child/children?  cf. Z83-90
1 Daily 302 256 301 155 272 329
2 Every week but not daily 554 46,9 55,2 233 409 495
3 Every month but not every
week 75 6,4 7.5 37 6,5 7,9
4 Seldom or never 73 6,2 7,3 46 8,1 9,8
-6 Missing 4 0,3 2 0,4
-5 No children/missing according
to S36 172 146 97 17,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S43  Grandchildren _ _ Q20, 7146
Do you have any grandchildren or great grandchildren?

1Yes 932 790 792 443 77,7 780

2No 245 208 20,8 125 219 22,0
-6 Missing 3 0,3 2 0,4

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S44  Spending time with grandchildren
How often do you ususally meet and spend time with your (great) ~ Q21, Z148
grandchild/grandchildren?

1 Daily 32 2,7 34 12 2,1 2,7
2 Several times a week 94 8,0 101 29 51 6,6
3 A few times a week 213 181 22,9 86 151 195
4 A few times a month 313 26,5 337 152 26,7 344
5 A few times a quater 148 125 159 81 142 183
6 Seldom or never 130 11,0 14,0 82 14,4 18,6
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2
-5No (great) grandchildren/
missing according to S39 248 210 127 22,3
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S45  Telephone contact with grandchildren
How often do you have telephone contact with your grandchildren ~ Q22, 2149
and great grandchildren?

1 Daily 48 4,1 52 22 3.9 5,0
2 Every week but not daily 312 26,4 335 118 20,7 26,6
3 Every month but not every
week 290 246 311 139 244 314
4 Seldom or never 281 238 30,2 164 288 37,0
-6 Missing 1 0,1 0 0,0
-5No (great) grandchildren/
missing according to S39 248 210 127 223
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Help and support of.Q26dic,

Sometimes you need help and support from someone. Do you have  vg16 U701
a relative or close friend who is there for you if you need to talkto 715
someone about personal worries?

S46 Answer
0 Answer 993 84,2 99,6 448 78,6 99,8
1 No answer 4 0,3 0,4 1 0,2 0,2
-2 Indirect interview 183 15,5 121 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Help and support from

S47 No one cf. Z150
0 Not mentioned 903 76,5 90,6 401 70,4 89,3
1 Mentioned 94 8,0 9,4 48 8,4 10,7
-2 Indirect interview 183 15,5 121 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S48  Husband/wife/cohabitant ;fl'ﬁ%a'
0 Not mentioned 668 56,6 67,0 338 59,3 75,3
1 Mentioned 329 279 330 111 195 24,7
-2 Indirect interview 183 15,5 121 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S49 Daughter/daughters Z152
0 Not mentioned 633 536 635 345 605 76,8
1 Mentioned 364 308 36,5 104 18,2 23,2
-2 Indirect interview 183 15,5 121 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S50 Son/sons Z153
0 Not mentioned 713 604 715 311 546 69,3
1 Mentioned 284 241 285 138 24,2 30,7
-2 Indirect interview 183 15,5 121 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S51 Other female relative 7154
0 Not mentioned 752 63,7 754 345 605 76,8
1 Mentioned 245 208 24,6 104 18,2 23,2
-2 Indirect interview 183 15,5 121 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S52 Other male relative Z155
0 Not mentioned 863 73,1 86,6 392 68,8 87,3
1 Mentioned 134 11,4 13,4 57 10,0 12,7
-2 Indirect interview 183 15,5 121 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S53 Other friend 7156
0 Not mentioned 685 58,1 68,7 328 575 731
1 Mentioned 312 264 313 121 212 269
-2 Indirect interview 183 15,5 121 21,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Health

S54  Self-rated health Q33, Y257,
How do you assess your general state of health? X435, Z157
1Good 578 49,0 49,1 233 409 410
2Bad 143 12,1 12,1 88 15,4 15,5
3 Neither good nor bad 456 38,6 38,7 247 43,3 435
-6 Missing 3 0,3 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S55  Self-rated health compared to others
How do you assess your general state of health compared to other =~ Q34, Z158
people of your own age?

1 Better 491 416 427 254 446 459
2Worse 119 10,1 104 57 10,0 10,3
3 About the same 539 45,7 46,9 242 425 438
-6 Missing 31 2,6 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S56  Self-rated memory 7159
How do you assess your memory?
1Good 614 520 521 264 46,3 464
2 Bad 122 10,3 10,3 82 144 144
3 Neither good nor bad 443 375 376 223 39,1 39,2
-6 Missing 1 0,1 1 0,2
Sum 1179 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S57  Memory capacity
Do you think that your memory has altered in the last two years?

1 Major impairment 92 7,8 7,8 69 12,1 123
2 Slight impairment 512 434 436 263 46,1 46,7
3 No change at all 563 47,7 48,0 231 40,5 410
4 Slight improvement 6 0,5 0,5 3 0,5 0,5
5 Major improvement 1 0,1 0,1 0 0,0 0,0
-6 Missing 6 0,5 4 0,7

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S58  Standing

Can you stand without support? (regardless of whether IP can walk 2196, Q46

without support)
1Yes 1074 91,0 91,2 492 86,3 86,5
2 No, but can sit 91 7,7 1,7 69 12,1 12,1
3No, bedridden 13 1,1 1,1 8 1,4 1,4
-6 Missing 2 0,2 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . 37a, X436,
S59  Walking (short distance) $258 U160
Can you walk 100 meters fairly briskly without any greater V235 7171
difficulties? Wloi '
1Yes 796 67,5 67,6 316 554 555
2No 381 323 324 253 444 445
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S60  Walking (long distance)
Can you walk 500 meters fairly briskly without any greater
difficulties?
1VYes 625 53,0 794 221 388 71,1
2No 162 13,7 20,6 90 158 28,9
-6 Missing 9 0,8 5 0,9
-5 Cannot walk short distance/
missing according to S55 384 325 254 44,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. 37h, X437,
S61 Running 3259 U161
Can you run 100 meters without any greater difficulties? V236 7172
W102
1VYes 257 21,8 333 70 123 22,7
2No 515 43,6 66,7 238 418 77,3
-6 Missing 24 2,0 8 1.4
-5 Cannot walk short distance/
missing according to S55 384 325 254 44,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Q37c, X438,

S62 Stairs Y260. U162
Can you go up and down stairs without difficulties? V237, 2173'
W103
1Yes 783 66,4 66,5 324 56,8 56,8
2No 394 334 335 246 432 432
-6 Missing 3 0,3 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . . . . cf.Q37sum,
S63  Summarized index of walking, running and stairs ¢ 3346
Number of negative answers to S55, S57 and S58. of U239,
(A negative answer to S55 automatically means a negative cf.\V73 4'
answer to S57) of W559
cf.Z174
0 No negative answers 250 212 21,7 69 121 123
10ne negative answer 399 338 347 173 30,4 308
2 Two negative answers 239 20,3 208 142 249 253
3 Three negative answers 263 223 228 177 31,1 31,6
-6 One or several answers
missing 29 2,5 9 1,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S64  Get up from a chair
Can you get up from a kitchen chair (without armrests) without ~ Q42b, Z180

difficulties?
1Yes 935 792 794 404 709 710
2No 243 20,6 20,6 165 289 29,0
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S65  Pour from a coffee pot 7181

Can you pour from a coffee pot or bottle without difficulties?

1Yes 1065 90,3 904 492 86,3 86,5
2No 113 9,6 9,6 77 135 135
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S66  Hold a pen and write

L R 7182
Can you hold a pen and write without difficulties?
1VYes 1048 88,8 888 474 832 832
2No 132 112 11,2 9% 16,8 16,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S67  Fasten buttons 7183
Can you fasten buttons without difficulties?
1VYes 1048 88,8 891 476 835 84,0
2No 128 10,8 10,9 91 16,0 16,0
-6 Missing 4 0,3 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S68  Shake hands
Can you reach out your hand and shake hands without difficulties?
1VYes 1147 97,2 97,2 547 96,0 96,0
2No 33 2,8 2,8 23 4,0 4,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S69  Bend knees
Can you get down on your knees without difficulties?
1VYes 610 51,7 521 226 39,6 399
2No 561 475 479 340 596 60,1
-6 Missing 9 0,8 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S70  Carry 5kg
Can you lift and carry a bag that weighs 5kg without difficulties?
1VYes 816 69,2 69,7 321 56,3 57,0
2No 355 30,1 303 242 425 430
-6 Missing 9 0,8 7 1,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S71  Summarized index hand function f.Z184
Number of negative answers to S61 — S63
0 No negative answers 91 814 818 417 732 73,7
1 One negative answer 115 9,7 9,8 77 135 136
2 Two negative answers 44 3,7 3,7 33 58 58
3 Three negative answers 55 4,7 47 39 6,8 6,9
-6 One or several answers
missing 5 0,4 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

36



S72 Dichotomised index hand function

g 7185
Number of negative answers to S61 — S63
0 No negative answers 961 81,4 81,8 417 73,2 13,7
One or several negative
answers 214 181 18,2 149 26,1 26,3
-6 One or several answers
missing 5 0,4 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. 43a, 7186,
S73  Fatigue the last 14 days \?\,104 V238
Have you often felt tired during the last 14 days? U163 ’
1VYes 503 42,6 431 274 48,1 488
2No 664 56,3 56,9 287 50,4 51,2
-6 Missing 13 1,1 9 1,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . . 43b, 2187,
S74  Fatigue in the morning 8,105 V239
Have you had trouble getting started in the mornings? ule4. ’
1Yes 350 29,7 301 198 34,7 355
2No 812 688 69,9 360 632 645
-6 Missing 18 15 12 2,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . Q43c, 7188,
S75  Fatigue during the de_ly _ W106, V240,
Have you felt remarkably tired during days? U165
1Yes 317 269 273 189 332 336
2No 846 71,7 72,7 373 654 664
-6 Missing 17 1,4 8 1,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . . Q43d, 7189,
S76 Fatigue in thg evening _ W107, V241,
Have you felt quite exhausted in the evenings? U166
1VYes 264 224 227 142 249 254
2No 899 76,2 77,3 416 730 74,6
-6 Missing 17 1,4 12 2,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S77  Summarized index of fatigue Q43sum,

Number of positive answers to S69 — S72 Z190
0 No positve answers 487 41,3 42,3 200 351 36,2
10One positve answer 243 206 21,1 112 196 20,3
2 Two positve answers 197 16,7 17,1 107 18,8 19,3
3 Three positive answers 132 11,2 115 77 135 139
4 Four positive answers 93 7,9 8,1 57 10,0 10,3
-6 One or several answers
missing 28 2,4 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S78 Height Q44, X440,
How tall are you? (cm) Y262, 2191
Minimum value 100 100
Maximum value 193 193
Mean 168,19 167,58
Std. Deviation 9,312 9,758
Missing 37 33
S79  Grouped height Q44g, 7191
0100-149 10 0,8 0,9 7 1,2 7
1150-159 162 13,7 14,2 84 147 84
2160-169 469 39,7 410 214 375 214
3170-079 352 298 30,8 170 29,8 170
4180-189 139 11,8 12,2 56 9,8 56
5190-199 11 0,9 1,0 6 11 6
-6 Missing 37 3.1 33 5,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S80 Weight Q45, X441,
How much do you weigh? (kg) Y263, Z193
Minimum value 34 34
Maximum value 123 119
Mean 71,00 68,12
Std. Deviation 13,555 12,862
Missing 55 35
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S81  Grouped weight

Q45¢, 2194
034-39 4 0,3 4 3 0,5 0,6
140-49 44 3,7 44 29 51 54
250-59 167 14,2 167 95 16,7 17,8
360-69 290 24,6 290 168 295 314
470-79 318 26,9 318 129 226 24,1
580-89 198 16,8 198 80 140 150
690-99 72 6,1 72 22 3,9 4,1
7100-109 20 1,7 20 7 1,2 1,3
8110-119 10 0,8 10 2 0,4 0,4
9120-123 2 0,2 2 3 0,5 0,6
-6 Missing 55 4,7 35 6,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S82  Body Mass Index (BMI) kg/m? Z195, bmi
Minimum value 13,1 13,5
Maximum value 54,8 54,8
Mean 25,1 24,3
Std. Deviation 4,1 3,9
Missing 75 53

Diseases and disorders
Have you had any of the following diseases or disorders during the
last 12 months?

Q64a, X456, Y281,

S83 Pain or aches in the chest U194 V261, 7207

W124
1No 963 816 8272 455 79,8 80,7
2Yes, slight 161 13,6 13,7 82 144 145
3 Yes, severe 47 4,0 4,0 27 47 4,8
-6 Missing 9 0,8 6 1,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

Q64b, X460, Y285,

S84 Pain in shoulders U198, V265, 7298,

W128
1No 717 608 61,3 341 598 605
2 Yes, slight 325 275 278 170 29,8 30,1
3Yes, severe 127 10,8 10,9 53 9,3 9,4
-6 Missing 11 0,9 6 11
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Q64c, X461, Y286,

S85 Q(zrontgry thrombosis, myocardial U199, V266, 229
infarction W129
1No 1122 951 958 535 939 949
2 Yes, slight 28 2,4 2,4 17 3,0 3,0
3Yes, severe 21 1,8 18 12 2,1 2,1
-6 Missing 9 0,8 6 1,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Q64d, X463, Y287,
S86 Heart problems U200, V267 2300,
W130
1No 958 812 827 428 751 77,0
2 Yes, slight 161 136 139 102 179 183
3Yes, severe 40 34 3,5 26 4,6 47
-6 Missing 21 1,8 14 2,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. Q64e, X464, Y288,
S87 High blood pressure U201 V268, 7301
W131
1No 713 604 61,6 356 625 64,1
2 Yes, slight 414 351 358 179 31,4 323
3Yes, severe 30 2,5 2,6 20 3,5 3,6
-6 Missing 23 19 15 2,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . . . Q64f, X467, Y291,
S88  Pain or ache in the back, hips, sciatica U204, V271, 7302
W134
1No 632 53,6 54,0 302 530 535
2 Yes, slight 328 278 280 156 27,4 277
3 Yes, severe 211 17,9 180 106 18,6 188
-6 Missing 9 0,8 6 1,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S89  Pain/ache in hands, elbows, legs or knees Q64g, Z303
1No 629 533 535 285 50,0 50,3
2 Yes, slight 376 319 32,0 185 325 32,6
3Yes, severe 171 145 145 97 170 171
-6 Missing 4 0,3 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Q64h, X479, Y303,

S90  General fatigue U216, V283, 7304
W146
1No 740 62,7 633 309 542 548
2 Yes, slight 322 273 2715 191 335 339
3Yes, severe 107 9,1 9,2 64 112 113
-6 Missing 11 0,9 6 1,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. Q64i, X480, Y304,
S91  Sleeping problems U217, V284, 2305,
w147
1No 734 622 625 347 60,9 611
2 Yes, slight 317 269 27,0 168 29,5 29,6
3Yes, severe 124 10,5 10,6 53 9,3 9,3
-6 Missing 5 0,4 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S92 Nervous problems 82‘1‘%’ >\</42881€; g%%
(anxiety, nervousness, anguish) w148
1No 834 70,7 715 395 693 703
2 Yes, slight 266 225 228 134 235 238
3Yes, severe 67 57 57 33 5,8 5,9
-6 Missing 13 1,1 8 1,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
: Q64k, X482, Y306,
S93  Depression, deep sadness U210, V285, 7307
W149
1No 1002 849 857 474 832 84,2
2Yes, slight 121 10,3 104 69 121 123
3 Yes, severe 46 3,9 3,9 20 3,5 3,6
-6 Missing 11 0,9 7 1,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
; Q641, X483, Y307,
S94  Mental illness U220, V287, 7308,
W150
1No 1149 974 98,2 557 97,7 988
2Yes, slight 13 1,1 1,1 6 1,1 1,1
3 Yes, severe 8 0,7 0,7 1 0,2 0,2
-6 Missing 10 0,8 6 1,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Q64m, X487,

S5 Dizziness Y311, U224, V291,
7309, W154
1No 758 64,2 65,0 332 58,2 59,2
2 Yes, slight 333 28,2 285 181 31,8 32,3
3Yes, severe 76 6,4 6,5 48 8,4 8,6
-6 Missing 13 1,1 9 1,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Q64n, X486, Y310,
S96 Shortness of breath U223, V290, 7310,
W153
1No 806 68,3 69,2 382 67,0 68,3
2 Yes, slight 270 229 232 135 23,7 242
3Yes, severe 89 75 7,6 42 7,4 7,5
-6 Missing 15 1,3 11 19
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. X489, Y313, U226,
S97 Welght loss V293, 7311, W156
1No 996 84,4 85,0 456 80,0 80,6
2Yes, slight 139 11,8 11,9 87 153 154
3Yes, severe 37 3,1 3,2 23 4,0 41
-6 Missing 8 0,7 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
; Q640, X497, Y321,
S98 Diabetes U234, V301, Z312,
W164
1No 1005 852 855 485 851 855
2Yes, slight 140 119 119 64 112 11,3
3Yes, severe 30 2,5 2,6 18 3,2 3,2
-6 Missing 5 0,4 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S99 Cerebral thrombosis, stroke Q64p, X462, Z313
1No 1123 952 954 529 92,8 931
2 Yes, slight 36 3,1 3,1 26 4,6 4,6
3Yes, severe 18 15 15 13 2,3 2,3
-6 Missing 3 0,3 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S100 Legulcers Q64q, Z314
1No 1125 953 957 525 92,1 926
2Yes, slight 30 2,5 2,6 26 4,6 4,6
3Yes, severe 20 1,7 1,7 16 2,8 2,8
-6 Missing 5 0,4 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
; Q64r, X465, Y289, U202,
S101 Stomach ache, pains V269, 7315, W132
1No 922 78,1 78,7 440 772 77,6
2Yes, slight 198 16,8 16,9 102 17,9 18,0
3Yes, severe il 4,3 4,4 25 4,4 4,4
-6 Missing 9 0,8 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S102 Poor vision/eye disease Q64s, X454, Y279, U192,
(not substantially improved with glasses) V259, 7316, W122
1No 836 708 71,3 371 651 654
2Yes, slight 231 19,6 19,7 126 22,1 2272
3Yes, severe 106 9,0 9,0 70 123 123
-6 Missing 7 0,6 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Q64t, Z317

S103 Disorders of the reproductive organs

(Women: pain, prolapse, itching etc)
(Men: prostate problems etc)

Women: X474, Y298,
U211, V277, W140
Men: X471, Y295, U208,

V275, W138
1No 965 818 828 452 79,3 80,6
2Yes, slight 158 13,4 13,6 83 146 148
3Yes, severe 43 3,6 3,7 26 4,6 4,6
-6 Missing 14 1,2 9 1,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
faol cf. Q64v,
S104 Rashes, eczema, psoriasis X494, Y318, U231, V298,
7318, W161
1No 1019 86,4 86,6 494 86,7 87,0
2 Yes, slight 135 11,4 115 62 109 109
3Yes, severe 22 1,9 1,9 12 2,1 2,1
-6 Missing 1019 86,4 86,6 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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cf. Q64w, X455,

S105 Hearing impairment Y280, U193, V260,

7319, W123
1No 592 50,2 504 244 428 430
2 Yes, slight 430 36,4 36,6 221 388 39,0
3Yes, severe 152 129 129 102 179 18,0
-6 Missing 6 0,5 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

cf. Q64x, X495,

S106 Malignant tumour, cancer Y319, U232, V299,

7320, W162
1No 1110 94,1 945 535 939 942
2 Yes, slight 39 3,3 88 23 4,0 4,0
3 Yes, severe 25 2,1 2,1 10 1,8 1,8
-6 Missing 6 0,5 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S107  Lung problems of. Q64z, 7321
(asthma, pneumonia)
1No 1042 88,3 88,6 498 87,4 877
2 Yes, slight 91 7,7 1,7 45 7,9 7,9
3Yes, severe 43 3,6 3,7 25 4.4 4.4
-6 Missing 4 0,3 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S108 Broken bones, broken hip etc 2326
1No 1136 96,3 96,6 541 949 951
2 Yes, slight 12 1,0 1,0 8 1,4 1,4
3Yes, severe 28 2,4 2,4 20 3,5 3,5
-6 Missing 4 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S109 Other disease/disorder
Have you had any other disease or disorder during the last 12
month that has nor been mentioned yet?
1VYes 226 19,2 1972 112 196 197
2No 949 804 80,8 456 80,0 80,3
-6 Missing 5 0,4 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S110 Degree of severity

Do you have slight or severe problems with that disease or

disorder?
1 Slight 103 8,7 456 52 91 464
2 Severe 123 104 544 60 10,5 53,6
-5 No other diseases/disorders
/missing according to S105 954 80,8 458 80,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S111 Other disease/disorder : urinary tract infection
What other disease/disorder do you have?
1 Slight 7 06 438 3 05 375
2 Severe 9 0,8 56,3 5 09 625
-6 Not mentioned 210 17,8 104 18,2
-5 No other diseases/disorders
/missing according to S105 954 80,8 458 80,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S112 Other disease/disorder : rheumatism
What other disease/disorder do you have?
1 Slight 9 08 75,0 4 0,7 66,7
2 Severe 3 0,3 25,0 2 04 333
-6 Not mentioned 214 18,1 106 18,6
-5 No other diseases/disorders
/missing according to S105 954 80,8 458 80,4
Sum 1180 0,8 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S113 Other disease/disorder : tinnitus
What other disease/disorder do you have?
1 Slight 2 0,2 66,7 1 0,2 50,0
2 Severe 1 01 333 1 0,2 50,0
-6 Not mentioned 223 189 110 19,3
-5 No other diseases/disorders
/missing according to S105 954 80,8 458 80,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Continence cf. Q56
Many elderly have problems controlling their urine. Have you had cf.2328,
any such problem?
S114  Answer
0 Answer 1174 99,5 995 567 995 99,5
1 No answer 6 0,5 0,5 3 0,5 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S115 Yes, when | laugh or sneeze

0 Not mentioned 1112 942 942 544 954 954
1 Mentioned 68 5,8 5,8 26 4,6 4,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S116 Yes, at night
0 Not mentioned 1100 932 932 523 918 918
1 Mentioned 80 6,8 6,8 47 8,2 8,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S117  Yes, sometimes
0 Not mentioned 995 84,3 843 478 839 839
1 Mentioned 185 15,7 157 92 161 16,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S118 Yes, often
0 Not mentioned 1102 934 934 522 916 916
1 Mentioned 78 6,6 6,6 48 8,4 8,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S119 No, never
0 Not mentioned 466 3955 395 268 47,0 47,0
1 Mentioned 714 605 605 302 53,0 53,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S120 Have a catheter or diaper
0 Not mentioned 1063 90,1 90,1 486 853 853
1 Mentioned 117 9,9 9,9 84 14,7 147
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S121 Dichotomised continence Q56dic, 2329
0No, never any problems 714 605 60,8 302 530 533
1Some problems 460 39,0 39,2 265 46,5 46,7
-6 Missing according to S110 6 0,5 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S122 Hearing: conversation with several others

Can you, with or without hearing aid, hear what is said in a Q66, 2330
conversation between several people without difficulties?
1Yes 760 644 649 321 56,3 56,7
2No 411 348 351 245 430 433
-6 Missing 9 0,8 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S123 Hearing: conversation with one person
Can you, with or without hearing aid, hear what is said in a 7330
conversation with one person without difficulties?
1Yes 352 298 85,6 201 353 824
2No 59 50 144 43 75 17,6
-6 Missing 1 0,1 1 0,2
-5 Can hear when several people
talk/missing according to S118 768 65,1 325 57,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S124  Index of hearing 7332
Answering ‘Yes’ in S118 means good hearing, answering ‘Yes’ in
S119 means slightly impaired hearing and answering ‘No’ in both
S118 and S119 means severly impaired hearing.
1 Good hearing 760 64,4 650 321 56,3 56,8
2 Slightly impaired hearing 351 29,7 30,0 201 353 356
3 Severly impaired hearing 59 5,0 5,0 43 7,5 7,6
-6 Missing 10 0,8 5 0,9
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S125 Reading a newspaper o 7333
Can you read a newspaper without difficulties?
1Yes, without glasses 98 8,3 8,4 42 7,4 7,4
2 Yes, with glasses 918 778 783 413 725 731
3No, have certain difficulties 66 5,6 5,6 43 7,5 7,6
4 No, not at all 91 7,7 7,8 67 118 119
-6 Missing 7 0,6 5 0,9
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Z350, Q77,

S126 Dental health
X519, Y336,
Which of the following statements best describes the condition of ¢ ;69
you theeth? of \/336.
cf. W185
1No teeth, or only a few left 35 3,0 3,0 24 4.2 4,3
2 Complete dentures, or partial
dentures 400 339 343 254 446 453
30wn teeth but in poor shape,
i.e., many missing, etc. 49 4,2 4,2 25 4,4 4,5
4 Own teeth, many crowns,
fillings, bridges 466 395 40,0 175 30,7 31,2
50wn teeth, in good shape, few
fillings 215 182 185 83 146 148
-6 Missing 15 1,3 9 1,6
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. 78, X520,
S127 Problems with dentures $337 U270
Do your dentures work well or do you habe trouble with them? V337 W186
Z351
1 Work well 347 294 885 220 386 88,0
2 Have problems 45 38 115 30 53 120
-6 Missing 8 0,7 4 0,7
-5Have no dentures 780 66,1 316 554
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S128 Pivot teeth
Do you have pivot teeth?

1VYes 296 251 253 108 189 191
2No 845 716 723 441 774 78,1
99 Do not know 28 2,4 2,4 16 2,8 2,8
-6 Missing 11 0,9 5 0,9
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S129 Number of pivot teeth
How many pivot teeth do you have?

Minimum value 0 0
Maximum value 28 20
Mean 3,12 3,07
Std. Deviation 3,42 3,25
Do not know 34 18
Not stated having pivot teeth 884 462
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S130 Dental care

Q75, X516,

. . . Y334, U261,
Have you visited a dentist during the last 12 month? W182, 7345,
cf. V328,
1Yes 781 66,2 66,9 321 56,3 57,0
2No 387 328 331 242 425 43,0
-6 Missing 12 1,0 7 1,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S131  Chewing hard food Q79, 7352
Can you chew hard food such as bread or apples?
1 Yes, without difficulties 904 76,6 76,9 395 69,3 695
2 Yes, but | must be careful 210 178 17,9 131 230 231
2 No, not at all 62 5,3 5,3 42 7.4 7.4
-6 Missing 4 0,3 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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IADL — Instrumental Activities of Daily Living

S132  Shopping

Q88, 2364
Do you usually shop for food yourself?
1Yes, completely by myself 686 58,1 62,3 280 49,1 553
2Yes, with help 231 196 21,0 103 181 204
2No, not at all 184 156 16,7 123 216 243
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Help to shop _ 089
Who helps you to do your shopping usually?

S133  Husband/wife/cohabitant Q89a, 7365
0 Not mentioned 161 136 38,8 131 23,0 58,0
1 Mentioned 254 215 61,2 95 16,7 42,0

-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S134 Daughter 2366
0 Not mentioned 375 318 904 192 33,7 85,0
1 Mentioned 40 34 9,6 34 6,0 15,0

-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S135 Son 2367
0 Not mentioned 389 330 93,7 206 36,1 91,2
1 Mentioned 26 2,2 6,3 20 3,5 8,8

-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S136 Other female relative

Z368

0 Not mentioned 406 344 97,8 219 384 96,9
1 Mentioned 9 0,8 2,2 7 1,2 3,1
-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,2
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S137  Other male relative 2369
0 Not mentioned 410 34,7 98,8 222 389 98,2
1 Mentioned 5 0,4 1,2 4 0,7 1,8
-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S138 Other person Z310
0 Not mentioned 402 34,1 96,9 216 379 95,6
1 Mentioned 13 1,1 3,1 10 1,8 4.4
-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S139 Home-help services Q89f, 2371
0 Not mentioned 349 296 84,1 171 30,0 75,7
1 Mentioned 66 5,6 15,9 55 96 243
-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S140 Privately paid help

Z372

0 Not mentioned 406 344 97,8 218 38,2 96,5
1 Mentioned 9 0,8 2,2 8 1,4 3,5
-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S141  Volunteer organisation Z312
0 Not mentioned 415 35,2 100,0 226 39,6 100,0
1 Mentioned 0 0,0 0,0 0 0,0 0,0
-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S142  Answer 2374
0 Answer 408 34,6 98,3 221 388 978
1 No answer 7 0,6 1,7 5 0,9 2,2
-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S128 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S143 Ablllty to ShOp _ Q90, Z375
Would you be able to buy food if you had to?
1VYes 253 214 61,0 110 19,3 487
2No 155 13,1 31785 111 195 491
3 Do not know 6 0,5 15 5 0,9 2,2
-5No help needed according to
S128 686 58,1 281 49,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S144  Index of shopping

Z376, shop
Index of S128 and S139
0 Able to shop (answered ‘yes’
at S128 or S139) 939 796 854 391 686 774
1 Not able to shop according to
S128 and 139 161 136 146 114 20,0 22,6
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S139 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S145 Cooking cf. Q91,
Do you usually cook yourself? Z377
1Yes, completely by myself 745 631 676 320 56,1 631
2 Yes, with help 137 116 124 58 10,2 114
2No, not at all 220 186 20,0 129 226 254
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Help with cooking Q89
Who helps you to cook usually?

S146  Husband/wife/cohabitant Q92a, Z378
0 Not mentioned 113 96 31,7 93 16,3 49,7
1 Mentioned 244 20,7 68,3 94 16,5 50,3

-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S147 Daughter 2369
0 Not mentioned 348 295 975 179 314 957
1 Mentioned 9 0,8 2,5 8 1,4 4,3

-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S148  Son 2380
0 Not mentioned 354 30,0 99,2 185 325 989
1 Mentioned 3 0,3 0,8 2 0,4 I
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S149 Other female relative 2381
0 Not mentioned 350 29,7 98,0 183 32,1 97,9
1 Mentioned 7 0,6 2,0 4 0,7 2
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S150 Other male relative 2382
0 Not mentioned 357 30,3 100,0 187 32,8 100,0
1 Mentioned 0 0,0 0,0 0 0,0 0,0
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S151 Other person Z383
0 Not mentioned 345 29,2 96,6 175 30,7 93,6
1 Mentioned 12 1,0 3,4 12 2,1 6,4
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S152 Home-help services

Q29f, 2384

0 Not mentioned 292 24,7 818 134 235 71,7
1 Mentioned 65 55 18,2 53 93 283
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 78 6,6 63 111
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S153  Privately paid help Z385
0 Not mentioned 345 29,2 96,6 176 30,9 94,1
1 Mentioned 12 1,0 3,4 11 1,9 5,9
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S154  Volunteer organisation 2386
0 Not mentioned 357 30,3 100,0 187 32,8 100,0
1 Mentioned 0 0,0 0,0 0 0,0 0,0
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 78 6,6 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S155 Answer Z387
0 Answer 345 29,2 96,6 178 31,2 952
1 No answer 12 1,0 3,4 9 1,6 4.8
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S141 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S156 Ability to cook

cf. Q93,

Would you be able to cook if you had to? 2388
1Yes 223 189 62,8 110 19,3 48,7
2No 123 10,4 34,6 111 195 491
3 Do not know 9 0,8 2,5 5 0,9 2,2
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
-5No help needed according to
S141 745 63,1 320 56,1
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S157  Index of cooking 2389,
Index S141 and S152 makefood
0 Able to cook 968 82,0 88,0 405 71,1 80,0
1 Not able to cook 132 11,2 12,0 101 17,7 20,0
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S158 Housecleaning _ Q94, 7390
Do you usually do your house cleaning yourself?
1Yes, completely by myself 550 46,6 49,9 201 353 39,6
2 Yes, with help 327 27,7 297 156 27,4 308
3No, not at all 225 191 204 150 26,3 29,6
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Help to clean _ Q95
Who helps you with the cleaning usually?

S159 Husband/wife/cohabitant Q95a, 7391
0 Not mentioned 227 19,2 411 183 32,1 59,8
1 Mentioned 325 275 589 123 21,6 40,2

-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S160 Daughter

Z392

0 Not mentioned 506 429 91,7 266 46,7 86,9
1 Mentioned 46 3,9 8,3 40 70 131
-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S161 Son Z393
0 Not mentioned 532 451 96,4 291 511 951
1 Mentioned 20 1,7 3,6 15 2,6 4,9
-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S162 Other female relative 2394
0 Not mentioned 537 455 97,3 297 52,1 97,1
1 Mentioned 15 1,3 2,7 9 1,6 2,9
-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S163 Other male relative Z395
0 Not mentioned 548 46,4 99,3 304 533 993
1 Mentioned 4 0,3 0,7 2 0,4 0,7
-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S164  Other person

Z396

0 Not mentioned 534 453 96,7 291 51,1 951
1 Mentioned 18 15 3,3 15 2,6 4,9
-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S165 Home-help services Q95f, 2397
0 Not mentioned 438 37,1 79,3 210 36,8 68,6
1 Mentioned 114 9,7 20,7 9% 16,8 314
-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S166 Privately paid help 2398
0 Not mentioned 522 442 946 284 49,8 928
1 Mentioned 30 2,5 54 22 3,9 7,2
-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S167 Volunteer organisation Z399
0 Not mentioned 551 46,7 99,8 305 535 99,7
1 Mentioned 1 0,1 0,2 1 0,2 0,3
-5No help needed according to
S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S168 Answer

Z400

0 Answer 547 46,4 99,1 302 530 987
1 No answer 5 0,4 0,9 4 0,7 1,3
-5No help needed according to

S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/

service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111
-6 Missing according to S154 1 0,1 0 0,0

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S169 Abl'lty to clean Q96, Z401
Would you be able to do the cleaning yourself if you had to? '

1VYes 325 275 591 145 254 474
2No 211 179 384 156 27,4 51,0
3 Do not know 14 1,2 2,5 5 0,9 1,6
-6 No answer 3 0,3 0 0,0
-5No help needed according to

S154 550 46,6 201 353
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/

service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S170 Index of cleaning 7402 clean
Index S154 and S165 ’

0 Able to clean 875 742 795 346 60,7 682
1 Not able to clean 225 191 205 161 282 318
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/

service flat according to S18 78 6,6 63 111
-6 Missing 3 0,3 0 0,0

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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ADL — Activities of Daily Lining

S171 Bathing or showering cf. Q102,
Can you take a bath/shower yourself? cf.Z102
1Yes, completely by myself 086 836 838 415 728 73,3
2 Yes, with help 75 6,4 6,4 60 10,5 10,6
3No, not at all 115 9,7 9,8 91 160 16,1
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Help to bathe or shower
Who helps you with bathing or showering usually?
S172 Husband/wife/cohabitant cf.Z404
0 Not mentioned 168 14,2 88,4 137 24,0 90,7
1 Mentioned 22 1,9 116 14 2,5 9,3
-5No help needed according to
S167 986 83,6 415 72,8
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S173 Daughter cf.Z405
0 Not mentioned 181 153 953 144 253 954
1 Mentioned 9 0,8 4,7 7 1,2 4,6
-5No help needed according to
S167 985 83,6 415 728
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S174 Son cf.Z406
0 Not mentioned 187 158 984 149 26,1 98,7
1 Mentioned 3 0,3 1,6 2 0,4 1,3
-5No help needed according to
S167 985 83,6 415 728
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S175 Other female relative

cf.z407

0 Not mentioned 188 159 98,9 150 26,3 99,3
1 Mentioned 2 0,2 1,1 1 0,2 0,7
-5No help needed according to
S167 985 83,6 415 728
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S176  Other male relative cf.Z408
0 Not mentioned 190 16,1 100,0 151 26,5 100,0
1 Mentioned 0 0,0 0,0 0 0,0 0,0
-5No help needed according to
S167 985 83,6 415 72,8
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S177  Other person cf.Z409
0 Not mentioned 145 123 76,3 114 20,0 755
1 Mentioned 45 38 237 37 6,5 245
-5No help needed according to
S167 986 83,6 415 728
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S178 Home-help services cf.Z410
0 Not mentioned 92 78 484 70 12,3 46,4
1 Mentioned 98 83 51,6 81 142 536
-5No help needed according to
S167 986 83,6 415 728
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S179 Privately paid help cf.Z411
0 Not mentioned 183 155 96,3 146 256 96,7
1 Mentioned 7 0,6 3,7 5 0,9 3,3
-5No help needed according to
S167 986 83,6 415 728
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S180 Volunteer organisation cf.z412

0 Not mentioned 190 16,1 100,0 151 26,5 100,0
1 Mentioned 0 0,0 0,0 0 0,0 0,0
-5No help needed according to

S167 986 83,6 415 72,8
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S181 Answer cf.z413

0 Answer 182 154 958 145 254 96,0
1 No answer 8 0,7 4,2 6 11 4,0
-5No help needed according to

S167 986 83,6 415 72,8
-6 Missing 4 0,3 4 0,7

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S182 Ability to bathe/shower
Would you be able to take a bath/shower on your own if you had ~ Z414

to?
1VYes 23 19 1272 20 35 133
2No 160 136 84,7 126 22,1 84,0
3 Do not know 6 0,5 3,2 4 0,7 2,7
-5No help needed according to
S167 986 83,6 415 72,8
-6 Missing 5 0,4 5 0,9
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S183 Index of bathe/shower 7415
Index S167 and S178
0 Able to bathe/shower 1009 855 859 435 76,3 77,0
1 Not able to bathe/shower 166 14,1 141 130 22,8 230
-6 Missing 5 0,4 5 0,9
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S184 Eating Q97, 7416
Can you eat by yourself? '
1Yes, completely by myself 1140 96,6 96,9 539 946 951
2 Yes, with help 16 14 14 12 2,1 2,1
3No, not at all 21 1,8 1,8 16 2,8 2,8
-6 Missing 3 0,3 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S185 Toilet visits

. Q98, z417
Can you go to the toilet by yourself?
1Yes, completely by myself 1093 926 92,7 502 88,1 88,2
2Yes, with help 38 3,2 3,2 28 4,9 4,9
3No, not at all 48 4,1 4,1 39 6,8 6,9
-6 Missing 1 0,1 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S186 Dressing and undressing Q100, 7418
Can you dress and undress yourself?
1Yes, completely by myself 1058 89,7 89,8 476 835 837
2 Yes, with help 61 5,2 52 46 8,1 8,1
3No, not at all 59 5,0 5,0 47 8,2 8,3
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S187  Getting up and going to bed Q101, 7419
Can you get in and out of bed by yourself?
1Yes, completely by myself 1085 919 921 499 875 87,7
2 Yes, with help 39 3,3 88 29 5,1 5,1
3No, not at all 54 4,6 4,6 41 7,2 7,2
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S188  Cutting toe nails Q103, Z420
Can you cut your toe nails by yourself?
1Yes, completely by myself 799 67,7 67,8 306 53,7 538
2 Yes, with help 100 8,5 8,5 53 9,3 9,3
3No, not at all 275 233 233 207 36,3 364
4 Not relevant/has no toe nails 5 0,4 0,4 3 0,5 0,5
-6 Missing 1 0,1 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S189 Hair washing Q104, 421
Can you wash your hair by yourself?
1Yes, completely by myself 982 832 834 412 72,3 725
2 Yes, with help 54 4,6 4,6 42 7,4 7,4
3No, not at all 135 114 115 110 19,3 194
4 Not relevant/has no hair 7 0,6 0,6 4 0,7 0,7
-6 Missing 2 0,2 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S190 Summarized index of IADL
Number of IADL tasks (shopping, cooking, and cleaning) that the ~ 2422, IADL
IP could not manage.

0 Could manage all tasks 823 69,7 75,0 311 546 616
1 Could not manage one task 127 10,8 11,6 84 14,7 16,6
2 Could not manage two tasks 56 4.7 51 38 6,7 7,5
3 Could not manage any task 92 7.8 8,4 72 126 143
-6 Missing 5 0,4 2 0,4
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S191 Summarized index of ADL Z423,

Summarized index based on bathing (S179), eating (S180), toilet cf. ADL1
visits (S181), dessing and undressing (S182) and getting up and
going to bed (S183)
O=managed task
1=managed task with help
2=did not manage task

Bathing has only the values 0 and 2.

0 Managed all tasks without

help 995 84,3 850 427 749 757
1 10 0,8 0,9 5 0,9 0,9
2 50 4,2 4,3 43 7,5 7,6
3 26 2,2 2,2 21 3,7 3,7
4 13 1,1 1,1 8 1,4 1,4
5 14 1,2 1,2 12 2,1 2,1
6 10 0,8 0,9 7 1,2 1,2
7 12 1,0 1,0 8 1,4 1,4
8 18 1,5 15 16 2,8 2,8
9 4 0,3 0,3 3 0,5 0,5
10 Did not manage any of the
task — with or without help 19 1,6 1,6 14 2,5 2,5
-6 Missing 9 0,8 6 1,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S192 Summarized index of ADL (2) 7424, ADL?2

Number of tasks the IP could not manage without help

0 Managed all tasks without

help 995 84,3 850 427 749 757
1 59 5,0 5,0 47 8,2 8,3
2 29 2,5 2,5 23 4,0 4,1
3 17 1,4 15 12 2,1 2,1
4 36 gl 3,1 29 5,1 5,1
5Did not manage any of the

task without help 35 3,0 3,0 26 4,6 4,6
-6 Missing 8 0,7 6 11

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S193 Summarized index of IADL and ADL 7495
Summarized values from IADL and ADL tasks (IADL and ADL2). TOTADL
The values equals the number of of tasks IP did not manage.

0 Managed all tasks without

help 813 689 741 306 53,7 60,7
1 118 10,0 10,8 75 132 149
2 54 4,6 4,9 38 6,7 7,5
3 30 2,5 2,7 21 3,7 4,2
4 30 2,5 2,7 26 4,6 5,2
5 16 1,4 1,5 13 2,3 2,6
6 7 0,6 0,6 4 0,7 0,8
7 12 1,0 1,1 9 1,6 1,8
8 17 1,4 1,5 12 2,1 2,4
-6 Missing 6 0,5 3 0,5
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/

service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 111

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

Home-help services

S194 Home-help services
Have you received any help with practical duties or care fromthe ~ ¢f.Q72, Z427
home-help-services during the last 12 months?

1VYes 169 143 154 136 239 26,9
2No 928 786 84,6 369 647 731
-6 Missing 6 05 2 04
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S195 Frequency of visits by home-help services C1.Q73, 2428
How often do you get help from the home-help services?
1Every day 93 7,9 550 73 12,8 53,7
2 Serveral times a week 16 14 95 16 28 118
30nce a week 10 0,8 5,9 8 1,4 5,9
4 A few times a month 38 32 225 30 53 221
5 More seldom 12 1,0 7,1 9 1,6 6,6
-6 Missing according to S190 6 0,5 2 0,4
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,5 63 11,1
-5 Not received help according to
S190 928 78,6 369 64,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S196 Helping spouse with personal care Z447
To those cohabiting in ordinary housing or service flat: Do you
help your wife/husband/cohabitant with personal care such as
bathing/showering/dressing/getting to bed and supervision?

1Yes 54 46 10,0 28 49 151
2No 485 41,1 90,0 157 275 849
-5 Not living with wife/husband/
cohabitant according to S30 563 47,7 322 56,5
-6 Missing 1 0,1 0 0,0
-3 Not living in ordinary housing/
service flat according to S18 77 6,6 63 11,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S197 Helping old relative
Do you help any old relatives (who do not live with you) with
cares, household or supervison?

1Yes, every day 15 1,3 1,3 6 1,1 1,1
2 Yes, serveral times a week 21 1,8 1,8 9 1,6 1,6
3Yes, once a week 21 1,8 18 8 14 14
4 Yes, a few times a month 29 2,5 2,5 10 1,8 1,8
5No, never 1086 92,0 92,7 532 933 9472
-6 Missing 8 0,7 5 0,9

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Economic resources

.. . 116, X748,
S198  Ability to raise money 8574 U576
If a situation arose where you had to come up with 12 000 SEK in ¢ \/g02
a week, would you be able to manage it? of. W37é
7449
1Yes 1005 852 873 474 832 865
2No 146 12,4 12,7 74 13,0 135
-6 Missing 29 2,5 22 3,9
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
.. cf. Q117a-d,
Ways of raising money x7z?9 Y575
In what way? of V602,
cf. W375,
U577
S199 Withdrawal from own bank account or the like Z450
0 Not mentioned 61 52 6,1 26 4,6 55
1 Mentioned 944 80,0 939 448 786 94,5
-5Not able to raise the requested
amount of money/missing
according to S194 175 148 9% 16,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S200 Loan from a family member 2451
0 Not mentioned 972 824 96,7 457 80,2 96,4
1 Mentioned 33 2,8 3,3 17 3,0 3,6
-5Not able to raise the requested
amount of money/missing
according to S194 175 148 9% 16,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S201 Loan from other relatives or friends 2452
0 Not mentioned 998 84,6 99,3 471 826 994
1 Mentioned 7 0,6 0,7 3 0,5 0,6
-5Not able to raise the requested
amount of money/missing
according to S194 175 14,8 9% 16,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S202 Bank loan or equivalent

Z453

0 Not mentioned 986 83,6 98,1 469 82,3 989
1 Mentioned 19 1,6 1,9 5 0,9 11
-5Not able to raise the requested
amount of money/missing
according to S194 175 14,8 9% 16,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S203 Other way Z454
0 Not mentioned 999 84,7 994 472 82,8 99,6
1 Mentioned 6 0,5 0,6 2 0,4 0,4
-5Not able to raise the requested
amount of money/missing
according to S194 175 148 9% 16,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S204  Answer Z455
0 Anwer 1001 84,8 99,6 470 825 99,2
1 No answer 4 0,3 04 4 0,7 0,8
-5Not able to raise the requested
amount of money/missing
according to S194 175 14,8 9% 16,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S205 Giving financial support outside own household Z463

Have you under the last 12 months, given any financial support or
gifts for a total of 5000 SEK or more to anyone outside your

household?
1VYes 331 28,1 28,7 149 26,1 26,7
2No 820 69,5 70,1 404 70,9 72,4
8 Don’t want to answer the
question 7 0,6 1,2 5 0,9 0,9
-6 Missing 22 1,9 12 2,1
Sum 1180 100,0 570 100,0
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Financial support to

S206 Daughter/daughters 24170
0 Not mentioned 151 128 456 67 11,8 45,0
1 Mentioned 180 15,3 544 82 144 550
-5 Not giving financial support
according to S201 820 69,5 404 70,9
-6 Have not stated if giving
financial support or not
according to S201 29 2,5 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S207 Son/sons Z471
0 Not mentioned 168 14,2 50,8 81 142 544
1 Mentioned 163 13,8 49.2 68 119 456
-5 Not giving financial support
according to S201 820 69,5 404 709
-6 Have not stated if giving
financial support or not
according to S201 29 2,5 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S208 Grandchildren Z472
0 Not mentioned 131 11,1 39,6 68 119 456
1 Mentioned 200 17,0 604 81 142 544
-5 Not giving financial support
according to S201 820 69,5 404 709
-6 Have not stated if giving
financial support or not
according to S201 29 2,5 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S209 Other person Z473
0 Not mentioned 264 224 798 116 204 779
1 Mentioned 67 57 202 33 58 221
-5 Not giving financial support
according to S201 820 69,5 404 70,9
-6 Have not stated if giving
financial support or not
according to S201 29 2,5 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S210 Don’t know/ don’t want to answer the question

0 Not mentioned 329 279 994 149 26,1 100,0
1 Mentioned 2 0,2 0,6 0 0 0
-5 Not giving financial support
according to S201 820 69,5 404 70,9
-6 Have not stated if giving
financial support or not
according to S201 29 2,5 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S211  Answer
0 Answer 330 28,0 99,7 149 26,1 100,0
1 No answer 1 0,1 0,3 0 0 0
-5 Not giving financial support
according to S201 820 69,5 404 70,9
-6 Have not stated if giving
financial support or not 29 2,5 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Leisure time activities

Leisure time activities

. : T Z455
Which of the following activities do you usually do?
e . . Q120a, X786,
S212  Fishing, hunting of. Y496-7,
cf.U621-2,
cf. V646-7,
cf.W472-3,
Z475
1No 1022 86,6 87,0 527 92,5 92,8
2 Yes, sometimes 91 1,7 7,7 24 4.2 4.2
3Yes, often 62 5,3 5,3 17 3,0 3,0
-6 Missing 5 0,4 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S213 Picking berries/mushrooms Z476
1No 755 640 64,3 454 796 79,9
2 Yes, sometimes 255 21,6 21,7 85 14,9 15,0
3Yes, often 165 14,0 14,0 29 51 51
-6 Missing 5 0,4 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. Q120b,
S214  Gardening X787, Y598,
U623, V648,
WA474, 7477
1No 622 52,7 5372 381 66,8 67,2
2 Yes, sometimes 152 12,9 13,0 66 11,6 11,6
3Yes, often 396 33,6 33,8 120 21,1 21,2
-6 Missing 10 0,8 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S215 Going to movies, theatre, concerts, museums Q120c,
ngt ! ’ , Museums, of. X788-9,
exhibitions cf.Y599-600,
cf.U624-5,
cf.V649-50,
cf.WA475-6,
Z478
1No 644 546 547 387 679 68,0
2 Yes, sometimes 431 36,5 36,6 157 275 27,6
3Yes, often 102 8,6 8,7 25 4.4 4.4
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S216 Eating out at restaurants

Q120d,

X790, Y601,
U626, V651,
WA4T7, Z479
1No 593 50,3 50,3 348 61,1 612
2Yes, sometimes 525 445 446 204 358 359
3Yes, often 60 5, 51 17 3,0 3,0
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . Q120e,
S217 Going out dancing X791, Y602,
U627, V652,
W478, 2480
1No 1061 89,9 90,2 540 94,7 949
2 Yes, sometimes 72 6,1 6,1 21 3,7 3,7
3Yes, often 43 3,6 3,7 8 1,4 1,4
-6 Missing 4 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. Q120f, X796,
S218 Reading books Y603, U628,
V653, 7481
1No 356 30,2 30,3 212 372 37,3
2 Yes, sometimes 35 30,1 30,2 175 30,7 30,8
3Yes, often 465 394 395 182 319 320
-6 Missing 4 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S219 Reading newspapers Q120g, 2482
1No 136 115 116 92 161 16,2
2 Yes, sometimes 52 4,4 4,4 32 5,6 5,6
3Yes, often 989 838 84,0 445 78,1 782
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S220 Going on walks Q120h, 7483
1No 220 186 18,7 151 26,5 265
2 Yes, sometimes 246 208 21,0 139 244 244
3Yes, often 709 60,1 60,3 279 489 49,0
-6 Missing 5 0,4 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S221 Visiting relatives

X792, Y604,

U632, V657,
W483, 7485
1No 393 333 334 240 42,1 422
2'Yes, sometimes 582 49,3 494 261 458 459
3 Yes, often 202 171 17.2 68 119 12,0
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . .. X793, Y605,
S222 Having relatives over to visit U633, V658,
W485, 7486
1No 393 333 334 172 30,2 30,3
2'Yes, sometimes 582 49,3 494 313 549 551
3 Yes, often 202 171 17.2 83 14,6 146
-6 Missing 3 0,3 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
L . . Q120j, X794,
S223 Visiting friends and acquaintances Y606, U634,
V659, W484,
Z487
1No 269 228 228 190 333 334
2 Yes, sometimes 558 473 474 260 456 457
3Yes, often 351 29,7 298 119 209 209
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . . Q120k,
S224  Having friends over to visit X795, Y607,
U635, V660,
W486, 7488
1No 198 16,8 16,8 133 233 234
2 Yes, sometimes 620 52,5 52,6 314 551 552
3Yes, often 360 30,5 306 122 214 214
-6 Missing 2 0,2 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . Q120I, X797,
S225 Participating in study circles or courses Y608, U636,
V661, W487,
Z489
1No 996 84,4 848 500 87,7 87,9
2 Yes, sometimes 42 3,6 3,6 17 3,0 3,0
3 Yes, often 137 116 117 5 9,1 9,1
-6 Missing 5 0,4 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S226 Playing a musical instrument, singing in a choir

cf.Q120n-o,

X798, 7491,
cf.Y610-1,
cf.V663,
cf.wW488,
U638
1No 1069 90,6 91,0 525 92,1 92,3
2 Yes, sometimes 48 4,1 4,1 23 4,0 4,0
3Yes, often 58 4,9 49 21 a7 a7
-6 Missing 5 0,4 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
] . Q120p,
S227 Doing hobby activities X799, Y612,

e.g., knitting, sewing, carpentry, painting, stamp collecting or the U640. V665

like W490, 2492
1No 707 59,9 60,1 388 68,1 68,2
2 Yes, sometimes 172 146 146 73 12,8 128
3Yes, often 297 252 253 108 18,9 19,0
-6 Missing 4 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S228 Solving crosswords Q120q, 2493
1No 480 40,7 40,8 279 489 49,0
2 Yes, sometimes 180 153 153 85 149 150
3Yes, often 516 43,7 439 205 36,0 36,0
-6 Missing 4 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S229 Going on trips or excursions 2494
1No 550 46,6 46,8 344 604 60,5
2 Yes, sometimes 497 421 423 195 342 343
3Yes, often 129 109 11,0 30 5,3 5,3
-6 Missing 4 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S230  Bicycle riding
1No 814 690 69,2 479 84,0 842
2 Yes, sometimes 148 125 12,6 42 7,4 7,4
3Yes, often 214 18,1 18,2 48 8,4 8,4
-6 Missing 4 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S231 Swimming

1No 891 755 758 484 84,9 851
2'Yes, sometimes 199 16,9 16,9 66 116 116
3Yes, often 85 7,2 7,2 19 3,3 3,3
-6 Missing 5 0,4 1 0,2

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S232 Gymnastics

1No 1035 88,2 879 504 884 88,7
2 Yes, sometimes 30 2,6 2,7 20 35 35
3Yes, often 108 9,2 9,4 44 7,7 7,7
-6 Missing 7 0,6 2 0,4
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
. . ] cf.Q123-4,
S233 Religious services of X812-3.
cf.Y631-2,
cf.U668-9,
cf.v681-2,
cf.W499,
cf.Z501
1No 670 56,8 57,0 321 56,3 564
2 Yes, sometimes 374 31,7 31,8 169 29,6 29,7
3Yes, often 132 11,2 11,2 79 139 139
-6 Missing 4 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

S234  Other activities

1No 852 722 723 438 76,8 77
2 Yes, sometimes 47 4,2 4 26 4,6 4,6
3Yes, often 278 236 236 105 18,4 184
-6 Missing 3 0,3 1 0,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0

Example of the activities that are mentioned
(number of people who mentioned them)

Exercise (skiing, sailing, etc.) 75 19
Playing boule 25 8
Playing bridge 23 12
Organisation/club activities 42 16
Pensioners’ organisation 18 7
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Subjective evaluations

S235 Estimation of conditions
I have asked you a number of questions about your life and living Q129, X832,
conditions. How do you yourself view your own conditions? On the Y647, U702
whole, do you think your situation is very good, rather good, rather
bad or very bad?

1 Very good 494 419 423 207 36,3 368
2 Rather good 546 46,3 46,7 285 50,0 50,6
3 Neither good nor bad 73 6,2 6,2 37 6,5 6,6
4 Rather bad 33 2,8 2,8 21 3,7 3,7
5Very bad 23 1,9 2,0 13 2,3 2,3
-6 Missing 11 0,9 7 1,2
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
$236  Change of living conditions ey
If you look back over the last two/four years, do you think your cf.Y648,
living conditions during this time have become worse, improved or cf.U703,
remained the about same? cf.Z513
1 Much worse 143 12,1 123 83 146 148
2 Slightly worse 319 270 273 172 30,2 30,7
3 Remained about the same 603 51,1 517 271 475 483
4 Slightly better 79 6,7 6,8 24 4,2 4,3
5 Much better 23 1,9 2,0 11 1,9 2,0
-6 Missing 13 1,1 9 1,6
Sum 1180 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S237  Loneliness . _ Q131, 7514
Are you ever bothered by feelings of loneliness?
1 Nearly always 37 3,1 3,2 27 4.7 49
2 Often 98 8,3 8,5 70 123 127
3Seldom 220 186 19,0 131 23,0 237
4 Almost never 803 68,1 69,3 325 57,0 588
-6 Missing 22 1,9 17 3,0
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Sense of coherence

Sense of coherence

S238  Solutions to problems

) e X828, Y649,
Do you usually see a solution to problems and difficulties that 7518
others find hopeless?
1No 247 209 23,0 156 274 311
2 Yes, sometimes 316 268 294 139 244 277
3Yes, often 513 435 477 206 36,1 411
-6 Missing 104 8,8 69 12,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S239  Daily life source of satisfaction X829, Y650,
Do you usually feel that your daily life is a source of personal 7519
satisfaction?
1No 121 10,3 109 74 13,0 14,0
2 Yes, sometimes 238 20,2 213 132 232 25,0
3Yes, often 756 64,1 678 321 56,3 609
-6 Missing 65 55 43 7,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S240 Hard to understand things that happen X830, Y651,

Do you usually feel that things that happen to you in your daily life g5

are hard to understand?

1No 867 73,5 77,2 402 70,5 75,6
2 Yes, sometimes 205 174 183 100 175 188
3Yes, often 51 4,3 45 30 53 5,6
-6 Missing 57 4.8 38 6,7
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S241 In control of one’s life X830, Y651,
Do you usually feel that you are in control of your life? Z521
1No 131 11,1 115 90 15,8 16,8
2 Yes, sometimes 142 12,0 125 79 139 148
3 Yes, often 862 73,1 75,9 366 64,2 68,4
-6 Missing 45 3,8 35 6,1
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S242 Summarized index of coherence 7522

Summerized index of S235, S236, S237 and S238.

“Yes, sometimes” and “Yes, often” = 1

CEN0’7 = 0

For “Hard to understand things that happen” (S237) the values are

reversed:

“NO” = 1

“Yes, sometimes” and “Yes, often” = 0
0 No positve answers 17 1,4 1,7 9 1,6 1,9
10One positve answer 47 4,0 4,6 33 5,8 7,1
2 Two positive answers 84 7,1 8,3 60 1055 13,0
3Three positive answers 279 236 275 123 216 26,6
4 Four positive answers 586 49,7 57,8 237 416 513
-6 Missing 167 14,2 108 189

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Cognitive tests

S243 Registration
Now | would like to do some memory tests. | will start by naming Q135, 7523
three objects that | would like you to remember: key, toothbrush,
lamp. Can you please repeat the objects?

1Yes 935 79,2 973 422 740 96,3
2No 26 2,2 2,7 16 2,8 3,7
-6 Missing 15 13 8 1,4
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire A Mo 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S244  Year of birth
Which year are you born?
Minimum value 0 0
Maximum value 1974 1951
Mean 1921 1912
Std. Deviation 106 129
Indirect interview/questionnaire 204 124
S245 Year of birth (correct answer)
1 Correct answer 963 81,6 98,7 441 774 98,9
2Wrong answer 13 1,1 1,3 5 0,9 1,1
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 21,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S246 WEEKday 7524
Which day of the week is it today?
1 Correct answer 910 77,1 953 405 711 92,7
2Wrong answer 45 3,8 47 32 5,6 7,3
-6 Missing 21 1,8 9 1,6
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S247  Year Q136a, Z525
Which year is it now?
1 Correct answer 918 778 964 406 712 94,0
2Wrong answer 34 2,9 3,6 26 4,6 6,0
-6 Missing 24 2,0 14 2,5
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S248 Month

. . Q136bh, 2526
Which month is it now?
1 Correct answer 927 78,6 96,7 417 73,2 95,0
2Wrong answer 32 2,7 3,3 22 3.9 5,0
-6 Missing 17 14 7 1,2
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 21,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S249 Date cf.Q136c,
What is today’s date? Z527
1 Correct answer 761 645 81,3 312 54,7 741
2Wrong answer 117 9,9 12,5 82 14,4 19,5
3IP answers yesterday’s or
tomorrow’s date 58 4.9 6,2 27 4.7 6,4
-6 Missing 40 34 25 44
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
What country are we in? '
1 Correct answer 954 80,8 99,3 433 76,0 984
2Wrong answer 7 0,6 0,7 7 1,2 1,6
-6 Missing 15 1,3 6 11
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Delayed answer Q137
Can you please repeat the three items | mentioned before?

S251 Key Q137a, Z529
0 Not mentioned 247 209 25,3 129 226 289
1 Mentioned 729 618 74,7 317 556 71,1

-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S252  Toothbrush

Q137b, Z530

0 Not mentioned 272 231 279 145 254 325
1 Mentioned 704 59,7 721 301 528 675
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S253 Lamp Q137c, Z531
0 Not mentioned 284 241 29,1 149 26,1 334
1 Mentioned 692 586 70,9 297 52,1 66,6
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S254  Cannot repeat any of the items
0 Can repeat at least one item 884 749 90,6 392 68,8 879
1 Cannot repeat any of the items 92 7.8 9,4 54 95 121
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 21,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
Attention/concentration
Substract seven (7) from 100. Then keep substracting seven (7) cf.Q138
from what is left.

S255  First answer 2532
Minimum value 0 73
Maximum value 100 100
Correct answers (valid %) 82,2 81,2
Mean 93,5 93,7
Std. Deviation 51 2,4
Indirect interview/questionnaire 204 124

S256  Second answer 7533
Minimum value 0 8
Maximum value 140 100
Correct answers (valid %) 67,0 57,8
Mean 85,9 85,3
Std. Deviation 7,7 9,5
Indirect interview/questionnaire 204 124
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S257 Third answer Z534

Minimum value 0 0
Maximum value 99 99
Mean 78,2 77,4
Correct answers (valid %) 71,3 62,6
Std. Deviation 8,7 10,9
Indirect interview/questionnaire 204 124
S258 Fourth answer 2535
Minimum value 0 0
Maximum value 100 100
Correct answers (valid %) 71,7 62,3
Mean 70,2 68,9
Std. Deviation 11,2 13,5
Indirect interview/questionnaire 204 124
S259  Fifth answer 2536
Minimum value 0 0
Maximum value 95 95
Correct answers (valid %) 71,8 61,2
Mean 63,5 62,2
Std. Deviation 9,9 12,8
Indirect interview/questionnaire 204 124
S260 Number of correct answers (summarized index) 2537
0 No correct answers 60 51 6,1 34 6,0 7,6
1 0One correct answer 100 85 10,2 67 11,8 15,0
2 Two correct answers 60 51 6,1 45 7,9 10,1
3 Three correct answers 110 9,3 11,3 53 9,3 11,9
4 Four correct answers 227 192 233 101 17,7 22,6
5Five correct answers 419 355 429 146 256 32,7
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S261 Mini-mental state examination
Summarized index of $243, S245 — S253 and S255 — $259.

Did not manage test = 0, managed test = 1
If IP refused to attempt a test it is coded as not managing the test.

If IP answered yesterday’s or tomorrow’s date (S243) the answer

was coded as correct.

0Did not manage any test

© 00 N o OB~ W N -

Tl ol =
w NN Rk o

14

15Managed all tests

-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire

Sum

11

11
19
25
40
51
80
106
183
224
206

204

1180

0,2
0,9
0,4
0,2
0,6
0,3
0,9
1,6
2,1
3,4
4,3
6,8
9,0
15,5
19,0
17,5

17,3
100,0

0,2
11
0,5
0,2
0,7
0,4
11
1,9
2,6
41
5,2
8,2
10,9
18,8
23,0
21,1

100,0

D W o N B BB

13
19
28
32
49
57
77
80
65

124
570

0,2
0,7
0,7
0,4
1,1
0,5
11
2,3
3,3
4,9
5,6
8,6
10,0
13,5
14,0
114

21,8
100,0

0,2
0,9
0,9
04
13
0,7
13
29
4,3
6,3
7,2
11,0
12,8
17,3
17,9
14,6

100,0
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S262 Mini-mental state examination 111
Mini-mental state examination comparable to the results from
SWEOLD 1992 and 2002. Including S243, S247 — S253 and an
index consisting of S255 to S259. Index constructed as following:
One correct answer gives 0,5 points; two correct answers gives 1
point; three correct answers gives 1,5 points and four or five correct
answers gives 2 points.

0 Did not manage any test 12 1,0 1,2 5 0,9 1,1
0,5 2 0,2 0,2 1 0,2 0,2
1,0 5 0,4 0,5 3 0,5 0,7
1,5 1 0,1 0,1 1 0,2 0,2
2,0 3 0,3 0,3 3 0,5 0,7
2,5 5 0,4 0,5 5 0,9 1,1
3,0 5 0,4 0,5 4 0,7 0,9
3,5 5 0,4 0,5 3 0,5 0,7
4,0 5 0,4 0,5 3 0,5 0,7
4,5 16 14 1,6 11 1,9 2,5
5,0 9 0,8 0,9 4 0,7 0,9
55 27 2,3 2,8 21 3,7 4,7
6,0 29 2,5 3,0 17 3,0 3.8
6,5 44 3,7 4,5 28 4,9 6,3
7,0 42 3,6 4,3 23 4,0 5,2
7,5 114 9,7 117 70 12,3 157
8,0 97 8,2 9,9 45 79 101
8,5 104 88 10,7 40 7,0 9,0
9,0 197 16,7 20,2 77 135 173
9,5 16 1,4 1,6 5 0,9 1,1
10 Managed all tests 238 20,2 244 77 135 17,3

-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 21,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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Estimation of the interview person

S263 IP’s ability to talk - estimated by proxy

1No problems to understand IP 139 11,8 79,9 94 16,5 79,7
2 Slight problems to understand
IP 13 1,1 75 10 18 8,5
3 Big problems to understand IP 22 19 126 14 25 119
-5 Direct interview 997 845 449 78,8
-6 Missing 9 0,8 3 0,5
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S264 IP’s ability to talk - estimated by interviewer
1 No problems 926 785 94,9 415 72,8 93,0
2 Slight problems 41 3,5 4.2 27 47 6,1
3Big problems 9 08 09 4 07 09
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S265 IP’s ability to hear
1 No problems 846 71,7 86,7 345 605 774
2 Slight problems 108 92 111 84 14,7 188
3Big problems 22 19 23 17 30 38
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 21,8
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S266 IP’s grade of confusion
1 No problems 939 79,6 96,2 418 73,3 93,7
2 Slight problems 30 2,5 3,1 23 4,0 5,2
3 Big problems 7 0,6 0,7 5 0,9 1,1
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S267  1P’s reliability
1 No problems 949 804 97,2 427 749 957
2 Slight problems 20 1,7 2,0 14 25 3,1
3Big problems 7 0,6 0,7 5 0,9 1,1
-2 Indirect interview/
questionnaire 204 17,3 124 218
Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
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S268 Recorded/not recorded Z554

0 Not recorded 591 50,1 501 305 535 535

1Recorded 589 49,9 499 265 46,5 465

Sum 1180 100,0 100,0 570 100,0 100,0
S269 Comparable to SWEOLD 1992 2553

0 Previously interviewed + not

part of the extended selection 570 48,3 100
1 Either not previously

interviewed or part of

extended select 610 51,7

Sum 1180 100 100
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